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Statistics

Formula for Country 
ID
XXX=001-999
Country ID IOC Code
USA 101XXX USA
Canada 102XXX CAN
Barbados 103XXX BAR
New Zealand 104XXX NZL
Ireland 105XXX IRL
Northern 
Ireland 106XXX NIR

Scotland 107XXX SCO
England 108XXX ENG
Wales 109XXX WAL
Denmark 110XXX DEN
Germany 111XXX GER
Italy 112XXX ITA
Czech 
Republic 113XXX CZE

Turkmenistan 114XXX TKM
Mongolia 115XXX MGL
Austria 116XXX AUT
Israel 117XXX ISR
Netherland 118XXX NDL
Russia 119XXX RUS
South Africa 120XXX SAF
Mexico 121XXX MEX
Lithuania 122XXX LVU
Latvia 123XXX LAT
Ukraine 124XXX UKR
Belarus 125XXX BLR
Uganda 126XXX UGA
Estonia 127XXX EST
Japan 128XXX JPN
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Continent statistic
Continent Numbers of Tournaments
America  25
Europe  9
Australia  1
Asia  1
Africa  0

Checkers game type statistic
Game type Numbers of Tournaments
3 move  27
GAYP  10

TOURNAMENTS

Ended Title Date Style
1.1.2008 Arthur Jones Tournament 2008 I.08 GAYP
17.2.2008 KILDARE  OPEN  -  3 MOVE 16./17.2.2008 3 move
9.3.2008 Tennessee State Open 2008 7./9.3.2008 3 move
6.4.2008 Illinois State Tournament 5./6.4.2008 3 move
6.4.2008 Danish Open 2008 5./6.4.2008 GAYP
26.4.2008 Greensboro Open 2008 26.4.2008 3 move
11.5.2008  1st New Zealand GAYP Tornament 10/11.5.2008 GAYP
27.4.2008 Missouri State Tournament 26./27.4.2008 3 move
10.5.2008 STRAWBERRY FESTIVAL 2008 9./10.5.2008 3 move
17.5.2008 North Carolina Open 2008 16./17.5.2008 3 move
7.6.2008 Texas and District 8 6./7.6.2008 3 move

15.6.2008 Pennsylvania State & District 3 
tournament 14./15.6.2008 3 move

12.7.2008 District 7 12.7.2008 3 move
29.7.2008 District 9 Western 27./29.7.2008 3 move
13.7.2008 Southern State 10./13.7.2008 3 move
20.7.2008 2008 National Youth Tournament 19./20.7.2008 3 move
25.7.2008 2008 U.S. National Tournament 21./25.7.2008 3 move
16.8.2008 2008 Irish 3-Move Match 16.8.2008 3 move
24.8.2008 Indiana / District 6 23./24.8.2008 3 move
2.8.2008 3th. ANNUAL MT. HOPE CHECKER COMPETITION 1./2.8.2008 GAYP
24.8.2008 German Open 2008 23./24.8.2008 GAYP
31.8.2008 2008 Irish GAYP Match 30./31.8.2008 GAYP
5.9.2008 British Open 1./5.9.2008 3 move
1.9.2008 2008 Ohio State Match Champion 30.8./1.9.2008 3 move
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13.9.2008 2008 World Title Match 8./13.9.2008 GAYP

7.9.2008 2008 Ohio State  (Swiss, by game) 6./.7.9.2008 3 move
20.9.2008 Virginia Open 19./20.9.2008 3 move
21.9.2008 Czech invitation summer ty 2008 21.9.2008 3 move
21.9.2008 Welsh Open 2008 20./21.9.2008 GAYP
5.10.2008 Kentucky State Open 3./5.10.2008 3 move
5.10.2008 Illinois 101 4./5.10.2008 3 move
18.10.2008 WMSG Beijing 2008 13./18.10.2008 3 move
29.10.2008 Irish Open 2008 25./29.10.2008 GYAP

1.11.2008 2008 Nebraska State Match 1.11.2008 GAYP/3 
move

1.11.2008 2008 District 4 Gethsemane Baptist 
Fellowship 

30.10/1.11.200
8 3 move

15.11.2008 Alabama &  District 5 14./15.11.2008 3 move

WCDF Title Norms

WCDF Title Norm Percentage Requirements
Category Average Rating GM IM CM WGM WIM

W1 2001-2026
W2 2026-2051
W3 2051-2076
W4 2076-2101
1 2101-2126
2 2126-2151
3 2151-2176
4 2176-2201
5 2201-2226
6 2226-2251
7 2251-2276
8 2276-2301  

 

 
76

73  

76
73
70
67
64
60

70 79 57
67 76 53

76 64 73 50
73 60 70 47
70 57 67 43
67 53 64 40

9 2301-2326 76 64 50 60 36
10 2326-2351 73 60 47 57 33
11 2351-2376 70 57 43 53 30
12 2376-2401 67 53 40 50
13 2401-2426 64 50 36 47
14 2426-2451 60 47 33 43
15 2451-2476 57 43 30 40
16 2476-2501 53 40
17 2501-2526 50 36
18 2526-2551 47 33
19 2551-2576 43 30
20 2576-2601 40
21 2601-2626 36
22 2626-2651 33   

36
33
30
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For each title the player must make WCDF norm 2 times within 4 
Years.

Special norm for Qualifying Tournaments:
Minimum 10 players
Minimum 4 players have WCDF Rating 2400 and higher
Title: Winner GM

  2nd IM (1x norm for GM)
  3rd IM (1x norm for GM)

Players with 50% points and more CM (1x norm for IM)

New Title Holders
New Grandmaster (GM)
ID Player Actual Rating RD
106006 Shane McCosker 2444 47
123001 Raivis Paegle 2292 79
101009 Richard Beckwith 2368 54
112002 Paolo Faleo 2307 74
114001 Bagtiyar Durdyev 2444 65

New International Master (IM)
ID Player Actual Rating RD

114004 Amangul Durdyeva 2406 64
117001 Michail Shabshai 2384 93
112003 Mirco de Grantis 2285 73
114005 Bashim Durdyev 2290 67
124001 Oleksandr Kalin 2304 75
122001 Aleksej Papulovas 2292 73
111010 Igor Martynov 2324 82
122002 Gintautas Petraitis 2223 74
119004 Alexej Shonin 2235 72
113005 Filip Kareta 2248 60
107006 Donald Oliphant 2246 52
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Norm
ID Player  1.norm
  nor

m
poi
nts % aver.r

ating Date Tournament

101223 Mike Fulkerson CM 12 38 2409 24.6.2006 US Champ 3 move
109003 Robin Jones CM 18 64 2246 17.9.2006 Welsh Open
107011 Coll Bernard IM 26 72 2254 1.10.2006 German Open 2006
101042 Jon Chappell IM 19 68 2333 15.10.2006 Kentucky Open 2006
101032 Alan Millhone CM 8 40 2419 21.10.2006 Canadian Open 2006
105067 Tom Kee CM 9 50 2311 16.9.2007 British&Irish GYAP
101015 John Webster GM 31 60 2534 27.7.2007 US Nat.camp. GAYP
109008 Terry Thomas IM 13 72 2291 9.9.2007 Welsh Open
109005 Haydn Parry CM 11 61 2293 9.9.2007 Welsh Open
114006 Hoja Durdyev CM 29 72,5 2158 31.10.2007 Irish Open 2007

103007 Nathaniel 
Grosvenor IM 22 55 2369 29.10.2008 Irish Open 2008
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List A
Nr Title ID First 

Name Surname RD Rating Last.tn Nat M/F
1 GM 101001 Alexander Moiseyev 67 2547 11/08 USA M
2 GM 103001 Ronald King 50 2542 11/08 BAR M
3 GM 101003 Richard Hallett 58 2504 07/08 USA M
4 GM 107002 Tom Watson 48 2500 10/07 SCO M
5 GM 120001 Lubabalo Kondlo 54 2500 09/08 SAF M
6 GM 107001 William Docherty 80 2495 10/08 SCO M
7 GM 114002 Mustafa Durdyev 81 2477 10/08 TKM M
8 GM 107004 James Grant 50 2466 07/07 SCO M
9 IM 103003 Darwin Lorde 91 2459 12/06 BAR M
10 IM 107003 Joe Davidson 81 2453 12/06 SCO M
11 GM 101009 Ed Bruch 52 2451 09/07 USA M
12 GM 106006 Shane McCosker 47 2444 10/08 NIR M
13 GM 114001 Bagtiyar Durdyev 65 2444 10/08 TKM M
14 IM 102001 Earl Morrison 82 2439 07/08 CAN M
15 IM 101010 Clayton Nash 50 2433 03/08 USA M
16 GM 103002 Jack Francis 51 2423 11/08 BAR M
17 IM 108002 George Miller 63 2412 12/06 ENG M
18 IM 107005 Joe Sloan 57 2408 12/06 SCO M
19 WGM 114004 Amangul Durdyeva 64 2406 10/08 TKM F
20 IM 105001 Sean Cronin 48 2400 11/08 IRL M
21 IM 101024 Tony Kozenski 61 2397 12/06 USA M
22 CM 101042 Jon Chappell 54 2391 12/06 USA M
23 GM 105002 Hugh Devlin 56 2391 10/08 IRL M
24 CM 103007 Nathaniel Grosvenor 73 2391 11/08 BAR M
25 IM 109001 Lindus Edwards 58 2390 09/08 WAL M
26 IM 108005 Fred Buckby 68 2390 12/06 ENG M
27 IM 117001 Michail Shabshai 93 2384 10/08 ISR M
28 IM 106001 Myles Hannigan 46 2377 11/08 NIR M
29 IM 101015 John Webster 65 2377 11/08 USA M
30 GM 101002 Jim Morrison 56 2375 10/08 USA M
31 CM 108006 Arthur Butcher 86 2375 12/07 ENG M
32 IM 101004 Louis Cowie 57 2372 08/08 USA M
33 CM 106002 Tony Lagan 136 2372 12/06 NIR M
34 IM 101006 Joe Schwartz 53 2370 07/08 USA M
35 GM 101008 Richard Beckwith 54 2368 10/08 USA M
36 IM 108009 David Harwood 63 2363 12/06 ENG M
37 IM 101020 Michael Holmes 67 2362 11/08 USA M
38 IM 105008 Frank Moran 47 2360 11/08 IRL M
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39 IM 108003 Rawle Allicock 57 2360 10/08 ENG M
40 CM 111001 Dennis Pawlek 56 2345 12/06 GER M
41 CM 108007 Len Chandler 68 2339 09/08 ENG M
42 CM 103008 Michael Barker 79 2338 12/06 BAR M
43 IM 101013 Larry Keen 65 2337 11/08 USA M
44 IM 102002 Leroy Adams 105 2337 12/06 CAN M
45 IM 105004 Sean O'Driscoll 50 2334 11/08 IRL M
46 IM 105012 Garrett Owens 63 2332 11/08 IRL M
47 IM 101005 Tim Laverty 58 2324 11/08 USA M
48 IM 111010 Igor Martynov 82 2324 10/08 GER M
49 CM 107009 Jim Mackie 139 2321 12/06 SCO M
50 CM 105006 Paddy Doyle 48 2319 11/08 IRL M
51 CM 101030 Charles Freeman 70 2319 05/08 USA M
52 CM 106004 William Mulligan 49 2316 04/07 NIR M
53 CM 101012 Dale Rumpf 97 2316 12/06 USA M
54  101223 Mike Fulkerson 73 2313 12/06 USA M
55 IM 107008 Colin Young 50 2310 11/08 SCO M
56 IM 108013 Brian Lucas 58 2310 09/08 ENG M
57 GM 112002 Paolo Faleo 76 2307 10/08 ITA M
58 IM 105005 Liam Stephens 51 2306 11/08 IRL M
59  114006 Hoja Durdyev 82 2305 10/07 TKM M
60 IM 124001 Oleksandr Kalin 75 2304 10/08 UKR M
61 CM 103009 Anthony Fergusson 82 2301 12/06 BAR M
62  103010 Richard Grazette 82 2299 12/06 BAR M
63 CM 106011 Francis McNally 52 2298 11/08 NIR M
64 IM 113001 Igor Keder 64 2298 10/08 CZE M
65  113002 Vaclav Krista 84 2297 10/07 CZE M
66  109003 Robin Jones 65 2294 09/08 WAL M
67 GM 123001 Raivis Paegle 79 2292 10/08 LAT M
68  108068 Chris Saxton 142 2292 12/06 ENG M
69 IM 114005 Bashim Durdyev 67 2290 10/08 TKM M
70 CM 103011 Junior Walrond 82 2288 12/06 BAR M
71 IM 112003 Mirko de Grantis 73 2285 10/08 ITA M
72 IM 122001 Aleksej Papulovas 73 2282 10/08 LVU M
73 CM 113003 Lukas Valenta 84 2281 12/06 CZE M
74  103012 Carson Farley 77 2280 12/06 BAR M
75 CM 105009 Jim O'Brien snr 81 2280 09/08 IRL M
76 CM 106003 Charles McKenna 51 2275 11/08 NIR M
77 IM 106005 Paddy Havlin 60 2274 11/08 NIR M
78  109007 Granville Evans 89 2271 12/06 WAL M
79 IM 108008 Anthony Boyle 69 2270 09/08 ENG M
80  109008 Terry Thomas 76 2269 09/08 WAL M
81  105018 Mike O'Shaughnessy 73 2264 12/06 IRL M
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82 IM 101019 Hugh Burton 95 2263 03/08 USA M
83 CM 105016 Bill Dobbins 49 2256 11/08 IRL M
84  108027 Frank Bednall 60 2256 01/08 ENG M
85 CM 109002 Dafydd Roberts 67 2254 09/08 WAL M
86 IM 113005 Filip Kareta 60 2248 10/08 CZE M
87  105019 Sean Phillips 49 2246 11/08 IRL M
88 IM 107006 Donald Oliphant 52 2246 10/08 SCO M
89  119005 Nikolay Abatsiejew 74 2244 10/08 RUS M
90  109005 Haydn Parry 72 2243 01/08 WAL M
91  103022 D Cadogen 129 2242 12/06 BAR M
92 IM 101029 Karl Albrecht 55 2241 12/06 USA M
93  108016 John Gillbard 90 2240 12/06 ENG M
94 CM 101060 Albert Tucker 75 2238 11/08 USA M
95 IM 101021 Anthony Bishop 52 2237 05/08 USA M
96 WGM 105010 Patricia Breen 52 2237 10/08 IRL F
97  101043 Carl Reno 81 2236 12/06 USA M
98 IM 119004 Alexej Shonin 72 2235 10/08 RUS M
99  113004 Lumir Gatnar 120 2232 12/06 CZE M
100 CM 114003 Parahat Durdyev 82 2226 10/08 TKM M
101 IM 122002 Gintautas Petraitis 74 2223 10/08 LVU M
102  108018 Nick McBride 96 2223 12/06 ENG M
103  108014 John Reade 65 2220 12/06 ENG M
104 CM 107011 Bernard Coll 52 2218 11/08 SCO M
105  101206 John Estes 53 2215 07/08 USA M
106  102003 Clint Olsen 73 2212 12/06 CAN M
107  108021 Bill Brewer 140 2210 12/06 ENG M
108  113010 Tomas Novotny 59 2207 10/08 CZE M
109  109009 John Jones 75 2203 09/08 WAL M
110  105067 Tom Kee 53 2200 11/08 IRL M
111  101036 Don Brattin 66 2200 10/07 USA M
112  105015 Tom Bryson 66 2200 10/07 IRL M
113  101083 Ed King 78 2198 11/08 USA M
114  105033 Donal Boyle 66 2197 12/06 IRL M
115  101048 Cody Short 77 2197 12/06 USA M
116  106024 Pat Logue 60 2190 11/08 NIR M
117  101233 Arwood Smith 64 2190 05/07 USA M
118  101038 Don West 55 2189 10/08 USA M
119  108015 Ron Taylor 66 2188 01/08 ENG M
120 CM 111002 Ingo Zachos 66 2188 10/08 GER M
121  101068 Victor Habgood 96 2184 04/08 USA M
122  108032 John Jolliff 59 2181 09/08 ENG M
123  101041 Durwood Fogle 64 2178 04/07 USA M
124  126001 Kamara Colson 78 2178 10/08 UGA M
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125  101289 Brandon Like 61 2177 03/08 USA M
126 WIM 104001 Jan Mortimer 80 2177 05/08 NZL F
127  105070 Peter Kierans 73 2176 11/08 IRL M
128  106023 Brendan Ellison 98 2176 04/07 NIR M
129  105022 Joe Maguire 52 2175 11/08 IRL M
130  108026 Ken Lovell 58 2174 09/08 ENG M
131  104008 Dave Eades 121 2173 10/08 NZL M
132  108033 Angelo Goss 66 2172 09/08 ENG M
133  107015 William Anderson 59 2170 07/07 SCO M
134  101270 Bob Butler 135 2169 12/06 USA M
135  105014 Patrick J Furey 49 2168 11/08 IRL M
136  108037 Anthony Hynes 75 2167 12/07 ENG M
137  101044 Robert Shuffett 59 2164 10/08 USA M
138  106018 Ned Morgan 143 2164 12/06 NIR M
139  101063 Ryan Pronk 74 2162 07/08 USA M
140  101049 Nathan Gogo 64 2160 12/06 USA M
141  101053 Arthur May 101 2157 12/06 USA M
142  111009 Thomas Wien 126 2155 08/08 GER M
143  105054 Thomas Canning 49 2153 11/08 IRL M
144  101305 George Cook 98 2153 04/08 USA M
145  106009 John Mackay 98 2153 12/06 NIR M
146  125001 Vladislau Habryielian 73 2152 10/08 BLR M
147  106010 Mervyn Sommerville 88 2151 12/06 NIR M
148  108022 Matthew Eke 67 2149 12/06 ENG M
149  101204 Frank Davis 63 2147 11/08 USA M
150  101344 Raymond Dionisio 60 2146 07/08 USA M
151 IM 101017 Jerry Childers 86 2146 10/08 USA M
152  101056 John O'Neal 109 2145 12/06 USA M
153  112004 Mirko Mancini 75 2139 10/08 ITA M
154  109042 Daffyd Williams 113 2135 09/08 WAL M
155  101131 Larry Pollard 78 2133 11/08 USA M
156  103013 Don Cadogan 98 2133 12/06 BAR M
157  101247 Jan Bulstra 70 2131 09/08 USA M
158  105066 Con Boyle 48 2130 11/08 IRL M
159  106016 Sean McElkenny 50 2130 11/08 NIR M
160  101032 Alan Millhone 55 2129 10/08 USA M
161 CM 101035 Gerry Lopez 103 2129 07/08 USA M
162  101037 John Acker 98 2125 09/08 USA M
163 IM 105017 Con McCarrick 51 2119 10/07 IRL M
164  107010 Lamont Inkster 62 2118 09/08 SCO M
165  108041 Brian Poole 71 2118 09/08 ENG M
166  105026 Brendan Murray 49 2114 11/08 IRL M
167  109016 Fred Gill 67 2108 01/08 WAL M
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168  108034 Jim O'Brien jnr 116 2108 12/06 ENG M
169  107017 Hamish Budge 66 2107 07/07 SCO M
170  101061 Johnny Barham 91 2107 12/06 USA M
171  107026 Anthony Rose 50 2106 11/08 SCO M
172  101069 Paul Bryan 67 2106 07/07 USA M
173  106014 Sean McKenna 50 2105 11/08 NIR M
174  109020 John Morgan jr. 102 2101 12/06 WAL M
175  108019 Mike Peach 53 2099 12/07 ENG M
176 CM 109019 John Morgan 52 2098 09/08 WAL M
177  101126 Josh Armstrong 71 2096 07/08 USA M

178  115002 Gerelchul
uun Javzan 106 2095 10/08 MON F

179 WGM 108025 Joan Caws 59 2092 09/08 ENG F
180  124002 Sergej Boyko 79 2092 10/08 UKR M
181  101107 Teal Stanley 66 2083 11/08 USA M
182  110001 Sune Thrane 89 2081 05/08 DEN M
183  101065 Steve Jones 113 2080 12/06 USA M
184  101242 Kevin Burks 65 2079 07/07 USA M
185  113012 Jaroslav Tichy 80 2069 12/06 CZE M
186  106015 Sean Magee 53 2065 10/07 NIR M
187  107020 Graham Young 58 2063 11/08 SCO M
188  105021 John Preston 74 2059 11/08 IRL M
189  127001 Anneli Veski 80 2055 10/08 EST F
190  109018 W Richards 148 2054 12/06 WAL M
191  105034 Michael McMennamin 78 2053 12/07 IRL M
192  104002 Jack Van Niewkirk 115 2051 05/08 NZL M
193  101052 Ron Bailey 80 2046 08/07 USA M
194  113013 Robert Topfer 128 2045 12/06 CZE M
195  101072 Gary Ellison 58 2043 10/08 USA M
196  105041 Andy Dobbyns 84 2041 11/08 IRL M
197  105080 Pierce Caldwell 144 2041 10/07 IRL M
198  101047 Bill Wethington 59 2039 10/08 USA M
199  101057 John Grisley 54 2034 10/08 USA M
200  101046 Gene Ellison 65 2033 11/08 USA M
201  105057 Sean Bradley 77 2029 10/07 IRL M
202  106008 Patrick Quinn 65 2027 11/08 NIR M
203  101308 Stan Morris 71 2027 11/08 USA M
204  101050 Joe Tucker 54 2024 10/08 USA M
205  105025 Jim Somers 112 2024 02/08 IRL M

206  115003 Sosorbara
n Batsukh 81 2023 10/08 MON M

207  105031 John Davis 81 2022 11/08 IRL M
208  108036 Ian Caws 53 2021 12/07 ENG M
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209  101105 Lamar McBrayer 68 2018 03/08 USA M
210  101045 Ted Meriwether 73 2014 04/07 USA M
211  101034 Kenneth Ellison 77 2014 10/07 USA M
212  101031 Billy Perry 94 2014 05/07 USA M
213  105058 Brendan Crawley 77 2010 02/08 IRL M
214  101185 Earle Sweatmon 67 2009 11/08 USA M
215  101343 Wayne Tumlin 95 2008 03/08 USA M
216  101079 Nery Cardenas 81 2004 12/06 USA M
217  101210 Patrick Parker 65 2003 04/08 USA M
218  101109 Bill McClintock 53 2001 11/08 USA M
219  101101 Lynn Steelman 75 2001 11/08 USA M
220  105095 Sean Davis 79 2001 11/08 IRL M
221  107019 C Baikie 93 2000 12/06 SCO M
222  105035 John Joe McGee 53 1999 11/08 IRL M
223  113015 Jiri Jurkovic 88 1996 12/06 CZE M
224  107016 Brian Taylor 71 1995 07/07 SCO M
225  106032 John Dolan 94 1994 04/07 NIR M
226  101326 Keith Weaver 131 1994 07/07 USA M
227  106007 Charles McElroy 65 1993 11/08 NIR M
228  101152 Homer Rankhorn 89 1993 07/08 USA M
229  101033 Herbert Reed 90 1993 10/08 USA M
230  105024 Eddie O'Gara 70 1992 11/08 IRL M
231  101082 Larry Jordan 106 1992 12/06 USA M
232  101081 Steve Holliday 65 1991 09/08 USA M
233  108010 Melvyn Green 98 1987 12/07 ENG M
234  101226 Joe McClellan 57 1986 04/08 USA M
235  105102 Vincent Bernne 124 1985 11/08 IRL M
236  105037 Liam Doyle 52 1984 11/08 IRL M
237  107013 Jack Coll 70 1984 11/08 SCO M
238  113016 Milan Sip 104 1984 12/06 CZE M
239  101290 Arthur Mays 62 1983 11/08 USA M
240  101273 Jay Bailey 90 1981 08/07 USA M
241  108067 Pat Cremin 134 1981 12/07 ENG M
242  105065 John Keenan 102 1978 02/08 IRL M
243  108029 William Leeper 85 1977 12/07 ENG M
244  107018 Addi Harper 79 1976 07/07 SCO M
245  101084 Rick Callaghan 62 1970 12/06 USA M
246  101257 Mike Magnelli 135 1970 12/06 USA M
247  101085 Heath Pearson 104 1969 12/06 USA M
248  113017 Vaclav Marek 104 1969 12/06 CZE M
249  105030 William Kelly 53 1968 11/08 IRL M
250  107021 G Fotheringhame 123 1967 12/06 SCO M
251  108042 William Long 63 1966 09/08 ENG M
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252  101205 Dale Hedrick 51 1964 10/08 USA M
253  112001 Giussepe Acciarro 127 1964 12/06 ITA M
254  109047 William Owen 79 1958 01/08 WAL M
255  108043 Keith Rogers 64 1957 05/07 ENG M
256  101089 Phil Schwartzberg 69 1956 07/08 USA M
257  101066 Corey Modich 80 1956 07/08 USA M
258  101054 Flavious Burgess 55 1954 10/08 USA M
259  101272 Bill Pendleton 132 1952 12/06 USA M
260  108051 Judi Miller 99 1949 12/06 ENG F
261  106021 William R Best 69 1943 04/07 NIR M
262  101087 Shelton Smith 103 1942 12/06 USA M
263  101128 Bob Murr 59 1940 11/07 USA M
264  101150 Jimmy O'Grady 55 1937 07/08 USA M
265  101331 Eric Strange 81 1937 07/07 USA M
266  105056 Colm O' Connor 82 1931 10/07 IRL M
267  101230 Wayne Jackson 90 1930 05/08 USA M
268  101103 Mike Ross 52 1929 11/08 USA M
269  105027 Vincent Beirne 121 1929 12/06 IRL M
270  101070 Byron Polanco 73 1928 04/08 USA M
271  105042 Danny Devlin 121 1928 12/06 IRL M
272  101062 Neil Wenberg 55 1927 11/08 USA M
273  121002 Gilbert Cisneros 60 1921 07/08 MEX M
274  101215 Gary Wilson 62 1921 10/08 USA M
275  108039 Michael Igoe 70 1920 11/08 ENG M
276  101259 Joe Margolin 135 1920 12/06 USA M
277  101120 Byron Woolum 53 1918 11/08 USA M
278  111014 Eygeniy Rymar 126 1915 08/08 GER M
279  101211 Harvey Powell 49 1913 07/08 USA M
280  101376 C.W. Nuss 147 1913 09/08 USA M
281  101342 Boyd Smith 89 1911 03/08 USA M
282  109022 Tom Williams 92 1908 09/08 WAL M
283  105078 Danny Doherty 132 1908 10/07 IRL M
284  101266 Roy Little 72 1907 06/08 USA M
285  101288 John Cohen 96 1905 04/07 USA M
286  101236 Solomon Elie 108 1905 12/06 USA M
287  128001 Tetsuro Matsuki 80 1904 10/08 JAP M
288  101158 Dallas Ramsey 65 1903 11/08 USA M
289  114008 Hugmangul Toyeva 116 1903 10/07 TKM F
290  108063 Robert Jackson 83 1901 03/08 ENG M
291  103029 Wilma Branch 66 1900 11/08 BAR F
292  101113 Willis Shewcraft 79 1900 10/08 USA M
293  101302 David Wittman 116 1900 04/07 USA M
294  101346 Ira Grupper 82 1899 10/08 USA M
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295  107027 Addie Harpar 130 1899 12/06 SCO M
296  105045 Mick O'Dowd 60 1897 11/08 IRL M
297  101093 Larry Atwood 64 1897 12/06 USA M
298  105096 Terry Kelly 91 1895 11/08 IRL M
299  101088 Bob Rice 60 1894 04/08 USA M
300  101014 Don Verble 93 1893 10/07 USA M
301  101268 Hugh Morehead 113 1893 07/08 USA M
302  101144 Ken Shultz 51 1889 11/08 USA M
303  104004 John Guetta 116 1889 05/08 NZL M
304  101137 Wade Holder 53 1884 11/08 USA M
305  101127 Joe LoConti 74 1881 09/08 USA M
306  101096 Bill Levine 105 1881 12/06 USA M
307  101097 Kris Gordon 147 1881 12/06 USA M
308  101323 Colton Cardie 89 1879 07/08 USA M

309  111013 Maximilia
n Frese 126 1879 08/08 GER M

310  101099 Matt Ward 111 1878 12/06 USA M

311  105074 Neil McLoughlin 
Jr. 142 1877 10/07 IRL M

312  101104 Gayle Helterbrand 51 1876 11/08 USA M
313  101100 Rupert Boeselt 127 1876 12/06 USA M
314  101295 Robert Jackson 82 1875 04/07 USA M
315  101132 Ben Jones 61 1872 11/07 USA M
316  101115 Dennis Bullington 57 1867 08/08 USA M
317  101123 Hollis McClard 48 1866 07/08 USA M
318  101102 Archie Marcotte 113 1866 12/06 USA M
319  101076 Ken Christian 49 1864 07/08 USA M
320  101269 Robert Couch 112 1863 07/08 USA M
321  128002 Kotaro Morimoto 78 1861 10/08 JAP M
322  101074 Al Darrow 66 1860 07/07 USA M
323  101237 Anatoly Rayevsky 53 1859 11/08 USA M
324  101108 Casey Goddard 74 1859 08/07 USA M
325  121001 Irma Sierra 68 1857 09/08 MEX F
326  101130 Earl Harvell 52 1855 11/08 USA M
327  101229 Orbra Hawkins 69 1855 06/08 USA M
328  101116 Jim Stokes 58 1852 12/06 USA M
329  101271 Shelby Mayes 59 1852 07/08 USA M
330  101154 Jerry Askins 63 1846 10/08 USA M
331  101106 Pat Quartucci 129 1846 12/06 USA M
332  105060 Denis Fitzgerald 78 1841 11/08 IRL M
333  101222 Wayne Miller 142 1841 12/06 USA M
334  101383 Bob Parks 106 1840 11/08 USA M
335  103023 Joyann Branch 125 1839 12/06 BAR F
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336  101147 Leonard Hickman 53 1838 11/08 USA M
337  105036 Nancy O'Reilly 106 1838 02/08 IRL F
338  106022 Andy Monteith 123 1838 12/06 NIR M

339  101133 O.W. 
(Buck) Smith 52 1834 09/08 USA M

340  101315 Billy Runge 72 1834 06/08 USA M
341  109048 Hefin Owen 105 1832 01/08 WAL M
342  101311 Jimmy K Walker 113 1832 05/07 USA M
343  101281 Raleigh Johnson 147 1830 12/06 USA M
344  101095 Jim Poland 68 1828 03/08 USA M
345  101110 Dustin Shearer 107 1828 12/06 USA M
346  101203 Arnold Cook 123 1828 12/06 USA M
347  105072 Brenda Davis 119 1827 10/07 IRL F
348  101213 Bill Shoffner 58 1824 05/07 USA M
349  101249 Jeff Webster 85 1824 05/08 USA M
350  101294 Clifford Daniels 90 1824 11/08 USA M
351  115001 Dorj Ganbold 102 1822 12/06 MON M
352  101111 Matt Swanson 105 1822 12/06 USA M
353  101232 Ken Schultz 56 1821 10/07 USA M
354  105077 Brian Lafferty 132 1819 10/07 IRL M
355  105100 Julian McGuinness 110 1818 11/08 IRL M
356  106025 Paddy Byrne 74 1817 02/08 NIR M
357  105101 Mike Brannan 119 1816 11/08 IRL M
358  101172 Paul Lyons 55 1814 07/08 USA M
359  101225 Fred Church 136 1813 12/06 USA M
360  106035 Tommy Massey 117 1810 04/07 NIR M
361  101267 Gary Hinerman 119 1810 07/08 USA M
362  101279 Nico Pradenas 83 1808 07/08 USA M
363  101220 Howard Steiner 142 1805 12/06 USA M
364  101112 John Greene 101 1801 12/06 USA M
365  105071 Paddy Devlin 122 1800 10/07 IRL M
366  109046 Tom Waite 115 1799 12/06 WAL M
367  101340 Jack Dempsey 107 1798 03/08 USA M
368  106033 Phil Marsden 119 1798 04/07 NIR M
369  101240 Lawrence Newsome 76 1796 11/08 USA M
370  101339 Betty Darst 109 1792 03/08 USA F
371  101219 Ted Dorris 113 1791 12/06 USA M
372  101306 Gordon White 118 1791 04/07 USA M
373  105087 Hugh McCarron 118 1791 10/07 IRL M
374  105059 Michael Martin 75 1789 11/08 IRL M
375  101287 Ted Taylor 107 1789 12/06 USA M
376  101297 David Marshall 89 1788 08/07 USA M
377  101119 Don Andrews 106 1788 12/06 USA M
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378  104003 Des Eastwick 110 1786 12/06 NZL M
379  101090 Howard Hoover 54 1780 10/08 USA M
380  101292 Clyde Hallmark 95 1775 11/08 USA M
381  101258 Richard White 135 1775 12/06 USA M
382  101016 Cecil Lowe 55 1773 11/08 USA M
383  101139 Warren Meacham 61 1773 07/07 USA M
384  105084 Paddy Barr 84 1773 11/08 IRL M
385  105094 Cathal McFadden 136 1772 10/07 IRL M
386  101122 Jack Williams 145 1772 12/06 USA M
387  101321 Ted Williamson 54 1771 11/08 USA M
388  108050 Terry Bedlow 129 1771 12/06 ENG M
389  105076 Sean McCauley 131 1768 10/07 IRL M
390  101134 Perry McCracken 63 1767 04/08 USA M
391  101284 Earl Kennell 64 1766 10/08 USA M
392  105047 Pat O'Loughlin 80 1765 11/08 IRL M
393  101385 Foy Persell 117 1764 11/08 USA M
394  101307 Keith Wait 115 1763 09/08 USA M
395  101129 Roger Creech 108 1761 12/06 USA M
396  101282 Bud Cobb 137 1760 12/06 USA M
397  105082 John Given 92 1758 11/08 IRL M
398  105091 Austin Grant 122 1756 10/07 IRL M
399  101216 Chris Weiland 72 1755 04/07 USA M
400  111011 Benjamin Krane 126 1754 08/08 GER M
401  101379 E.C. Oliver 148 1750 09/08 USA M
402  101298 Sanford Roath 67 1749 03/08 USA M
403  106020 Michael Madden 82 1749 09/08 NIR M
404  105083 Patrick Ward 126 1749 10/07 IRL M
405  105048 John Kelly 120 1744 12/06 IRL M
406  101155 Francesco La Rocca 52 1743 07/08 USA M
407  101161 Hugh Hawkins 70 1742 06/08 USA M
408  101121 Ed Bucker 71 1741 08/08 USA M
409  101140 Yunior Lopez 67 1739 12/06 USA M
410  101149 Kim Willis 54 1738 10/08 USA F
411  111003 Olaf Matschat 100 1738 08/08 GER M
412  101314 Jasper Smith 135 1737 05/07 USA M
413  101310 Harold Thorton 72 1736 11/08 USA M
414  111007 Irene Paetzold 142 1736 08/07 GER F
415  106028 Sean Donnelly 75 1735 04/07 NIR M
416  103017 Troy Cumberbatch 101 1735 12/06 BAR M
417  101349 Carl Tucker 149 1729 05/08 USA M
418  103024 Samantha Holder 129 1728 12/06 BAR F
419  114007 Maksat Durdyev 121 1727 12/06 TKM M
420  101280 Alexander Weaver 61 1726 07/08 USA M
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421  105097 John Martin 115 1724 11/08 IRL M
422  101136 Robert Maxwell 105 1720 12/06 USA M
423  105081 Bobby Love 115 1718 10/07 IRL M
424  105046 Liam Harkin 67 1716 11/08 IRL M
425  101255 Steve Kelly 135 1716 12/06 USA M
426  101278 Robert Ferguson 77 1714 07/07 USA M
427  101356 Jim Loy 82 1714 07/08 USA M
428  108052 Jonathan Miller 97 1712 12/06 ENG M
429  101151 Shelby Mays 73 1711 10/08 USA M
430  101372 Lonnie Lambert 149 1708 08/08 USA M
431  101166 Vonda Jones 63 1706 04/08 USA M
432  101080 Donell Guy 68 1706 12/06 USA M
433  101304 Roger Hampton 130 1705 04/07 USA M
434  101146 Deborah Burge 74 1703 03/08 USA F
435  101143 Roger Doll 62 1702 10/08 USA M
436  101348 Curtis Leggett 127 1702 05/08 USA M
437  107022 M Farquhar 109 1700 12/06 SCO M
438  101141 Doyle Brownlee 128 1699 12/06 USA M
439  101386 Royce Frederick 94 1698 11/08 USA M
440  101142 Andrew Engel 106 1697 12/06 USA M
441 WIM 101091 Wilma Wolverton 57 1696 09/08 USA F
442  101217 Gene Rader 75 1695 04/08 USA M
443  101182 John Gibson 57 1693 07/08 USA M
444  101224 Larry Michael 57 1692 11/08 USA M
445  101145 John Post 92 1689 12/06 USA M
446  101254 Bill Wheeler 135 1689 12/06 USA M
447  105093 Paddy Kerr 122 1686 10/07 IRL M
448  101244 Solomon Reece 85 1683 07/08 USA M
449  101212 Jimmy Reliford 76 1682 03/07 USA M
450  101277 Paul Stein 87 1682 07/08 USA M
451  105085 Julian McGuiness 90 1680 02/08 IRL M
452  107028 Robbie Jimieson 92 1680 07/07 SCO M
453  101117 Roger Blaine 55 1678 08/08 USA M
454  105061 Christy Monaghan 97 1678 10/07 IRL M
455  101124 J.R. Smith 56 1677 11/08 USA M
456  101357 Ed Lucas 79 1677 09/08 USA M
457  101094 Coy Arnett 106 1676 10/07 USA M
458  101380 John Pestal 104 1673 11/08 USA M
459  101371 John Miller 149 1671 08/08 USA M
460  101153 Howard Gain 64 1667 11/08 USA M
461  101192 Glen Welsh 82 1667 06/08 USA M

462  105073 Neil McLoughlin 
Sr. 121 1666 10/07 IRL M

_________________________________________________________18



WCDF Rating               No 4             January/June 2009  
463  101384 James Atkins 73 1665 11/08 USA M
464  101324 Conrad Cardie 96 1665 07/08 USA M
465  105092 Jim McGowan 118 1663 10/07 IRL M
466  105099 Sean O'Sullivan 144 1662 11/08 IRL M
467  106026 Danny Campbell 90 1661 04/07 NIR M
468  113023 Alena Sorokina 136 1659 12/06 CZE F
469  101098 Joe Caro 90 1658 03/07 USA M
470  101375 Myrl Sartain 127 1654 09/08 USA M
471  101148 Doug Hughson 99 1646 12/06 USA M
472  105068 Brendan Sheehan 132 1643 09/07 IRL M
473  105086 Alex McLaughlin 122 1641 10/07 IRL M
474  101327 Steve Blackshear 85 1639 07/07 USA M
475  101309 Bill Thomas 108 1636 05/07 USA M
476  105090 Sean McGonigle 118 1635 10/07 IRL M
477  101369 Abe Keim 149 1635 08/08 USA M
478  105075 Joe Fullerton 129 1632 10/07 IRL M
479  101156 Mark Rosenberg 129 1631 12/06 USA M
480  103026 Sabrina Bvell 125 1630 12/06 BAR F
481  101157 Jody Dragoo 129 1629 12/06 USA M
482  101235 Chapman Ted 146 1629 12/06 USA M
483  101264 Raymond Shelly 66 1628 11/08 USA M
484  105062 Mick Brennan 79 1627 02/08 IRL M
485  101221 George Stallsworth 94 1627 09/08 USA M
486  101274 Matthew Finley 114 1623 12/06 USA M
487  101313 James Martin 56 1621 07/08 USA M
488  101208 Henry Frugard 75 1621 03/08 USA M
489  111015 Danuta Zioltkowski 126 1617 08/08 GER F
490  101178 Steve Graham 72 1616 06/08 USA M
491  109039 Vicki Rowlands 108 1615 12/06 WAL F
492  105044 Angela Campbell 100 1614 02/08 IRL F
493  101159 John Johnson 110 1614 12/06 USA M
494  105079 Liam Kelly Jr. 125 1614 10/07 IRL M
495  101330 Soul Fenster 63 1612 07/08 USA M
496  101160 Ray Shaw 105 1612 12/06 USA M
497  101162 Horace Ashley 102 1607 12/06 USA M
498  101256 Mike Festa 135 1607 12/06 USA M
499  101163 Curtis Chambers 117 1602 12/06 USA M
500  101239 Roger Sample 127 1601 12/06 USA M
501  108060 Stephen Duffy 140 1601 12/06 ENG M
502  101286 Fred Taylor 113 1599 12/06 USA M
503  101164 Anthony Tramontano 129 1599 12/06 USA M
504  101296 Elbert Jones 75 1598 06/08 USA M
505  101165 Dan Ball 110 1592 12/06 USA M
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506  101214 Bill Stanley 52 1587 11/08 USA M
507  101241 A. Y. Saul 131 1586 12/06 USA M
508  101227 Clint Pickard 61 1580 11/08 USA M
509  101261 Bill Cox 135 1580 12/06 USA M
510  101382 Calvin Lathan 115 1578 11/08 USA M
511  105069 Eanna Mc Garrigle 132 1570 09/07 IRL M
512  101338 David Kent 142 1568 10/07 USA M
513  105088 Kieran McCallion 121 1565 10/07 IRL M
514  101361 Jerry Miller 149 1565 08/08 USA M
515  101366 Pete Schmucker 149 1565 08/08 USA M
516  106029 David Donnell 92 1563 04/07 NIR M
517  101350 Kenny Hill 132 1563 05/08 USA M
518  111012 Armin Krane 126 1562 08/08 GER M
519  109036 Luke Morgan 102 1560 12/06 WAL M
520  101231 Pepper Martin 114 1558 12/06 USA M
521  101263 Bob Amicarelli 89 1556 12/06 USA M
522  105050 Paddy Brennan 91 1555 12/06 IRL M
523  101171 Roy Reed 90 1554 12/06 USA M
524  101173 Max Macheca 120 1553 12/06 USA M
525  101251 Eric Reid 135 1552 12/06 USA M
526  101260 Jim Bracnaro 135 1552 12/06 USA M
527  103027 Ronelle King 125 1551 12/06 BAR F
528  101317 Bill French 87 1550 06/08 USA M
529  108055 Alan Stuchfield 115 1544 12/07 ENG M
530  101285 Paul Heavener 103 1539 12/06 USA M
531  101248 Bill Burnett 108 1537 12/06 USA M
532  101341 Faye Harvell 84 1536 04/08 USA M
533  101209 Alex Holmes 60 1530 10/08 USA M
534  101175 Bobby Redd 105 1530 12/06 USA M
535  101176 Ben Wilson 60 1529 12/06 USA M
536  101370 Harley Hochstetler 149 1529 08/08 USA M
537  109032 Hannah Morgan 101 1523 12/06 WAL F
538  113027 Martin Vondra 145 1521 10/07 CZE M
539  108065 Sam Archer 115 1519 12/06 ENG M
540  106034 Kelly Johnston 102 1517 11/08 NIR M
541  105089 Patrick Henderson 118 1517 10/07 IRL M
542  101319 John Bowen 95 1516 06/08 USA M
543  101276 Tom Jones 129 1514 12/06 USA M
544  101354 David Stovie 117 1513 09/08 USA M
545  101381 Jon Wait 131 1510 09/08 USA M
546  104005 Andrew McClure 110 1507 12/06 NZL M
547  104006 Ivan Narbie 110 1507 12/06 NZL M
548  104007 Ralph Dixon 110 1507 12/06 NZL M
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549  101300 Andrew Lurie 118 1507 04/07 USA M
550  101189 Trey Stanley 89 1504 05/08 USA M
551  101179 Wayne Purdy 149 1500 12/06 USA M
552  101181 Wayne Maass 122 1494 12/06 USA M
553  101373 John Troyer 149 1492 08/08 USA M
554  101207 Hillous Jones 149 1488 12/06 USA M
555  101303 Richard Browfield 130 1486 04/07 USA M
556  101184 Mike Heckert 101 1481 12/06 USA M
557  103025 Precious James 121 1478 12/06 BAR F
558  101186 Todd Stewart 79 1472 12/06 USA M
559  101218 Tim Shelton 141 1466 12/06 USA M
560  101253 Mark Gainer 135 1462 12/06 USA M
561  101364 Herman Yoder 149 1453 08/08 USA M
562  101365 Eli Raber 149 1453 08/08 USA M
563  105098 Tom O'Sullivan 132 1443 11/08 IRL M
564  113026 Marie Riedlbauchova 130 1441 12/06 CZE F
565  101301 Matthew Snyder 118 1439 04/07 USA M
566  101188 Jim Bussler 143 1435 12/06 USA M
567  114009 Gochmyrat Gochakov 118 1433 10/07 TKM M
568  101275 Sol Kaplan 76 1426 07/07 USA M
569  101283 Tyler Moore 109 1409 12/06 USA M
570  101228 Michael Garvey 86 1395 11/08 USA M
571  101252 Carl Gainer 135 1391 12/06 USA M
572  101193 Earl Chapman 110 1386 12/06 USA M
573  101177 Joe Coleman 79 1385 07/08 USA M
574  101194 Alan Sellers 128 1384 12/06 USA M
575  101358 Jim Lubbers 102 1379 08/08 USA M
576  101328 John Cardie 144 1378 07/07 USA M
577  101337 Devan Hummel 118 1367 10/07 USA M
578  106031 Robert Mc Clean 123 1366 12/06 NIR M
579  101374 Ray Yoder 149 1364 08/08 USA M
580  101196 Andrew Kravetz 125 1354 12/06 USA M
581  101198 David Fiedler 123 1343 12/06 USA M
582  101351 Chet Perkins 100 1341 05/08 USA M
583  101347 Ronie Jacocks 120 1318 05/08 USA M
584  101199 James Bracnaro 80 1317 12/06 USA M
585  107023 Rosemary Wilkie 91 1316 07/07 SCO F
586  101191 Jennifer Kelton 76 1313 10/08 USA F
587  101262 Bill Kozac 135 1299 12/06 USA M
588  101293 Riley Cole 141 1297 12/06 USA M
589  101245 Forest Reece 106 1291 07/08 USA M
590  101322 Calvin Cardie 107 1270 07/08 USA M
591  101246 Erin Stanley 122 1259 12/06 USA M
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592  101318 Rex King 124 1238 06/07 USA M
593  109045 Julia Waite 115 1230 12/06 WAL F
594  103028 Monica Hinckson 125 1215 12/06 BAR F
595  101377 John Butler 146 1210 09/08 USA M
596  107024 Niels Lokke 101 1185 07/07 SCO M
597  101200 Ziegfried Hau 129 1150 12/06 USA M

598  101316 Jaden 
Windsor Kozak 126 1115 06/07 USA M

599  101355 Caden Cardie 121 1000 07/08 USA M
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    List B      

Nr Titl
e ID First 

Name Surname RD Rating Last.tn Nat M/F
1 GM 108001 Richard Pask 350 2527 12/06 ENG M
2 CM 103004 Jeffrey Clarke 270 2455 12/06 BAR M
3 IM 103006 Rawle Williams 255 2438 12/06 BAR M
4 IM 108004 David Hyde 151 2415 12/06 ENG M
5 CM 101011 Raymond Scott 176 2414 12/06 USA M
6 IM 105003 Jim McCarthy 150 2400 12/06 IRL M
7  101022 Sal Cicero 170 2385 12/06 USA M
8 GM 101023 Leo Levitt 303 2369 12/06 USA M
9 WIM 105007 Elaine Breen 149 2362 12/06 IRL F
10  101025 David Dunlap 166 2354 12/06 USA M
11  101026 Harvey Kelly 171 2338 12/06 USA M
12  107007 Brian Kilgour 163 2334 12/06 SCO M
13  101027 Cecil Burks 181 2328 12/06 USA M
14 CM 101028 Charles Walker 154 2327 12/06 USA M
15 IM 101201 Lisle Cormier 191 2323 12/06 USA M
16  109004 Gwillym Jones 174 2301 12/06 WAL M
17  108011 Roy Pendray 289 2294 12/06 ENG M
18  119001 Sergej Sejcov 180 2290 12/06 RUS M
19  118001 Leo Springer 195 2282 12/06 NDL M
20  108012 John Anderson 167 2274 12/06 ENG M
21  101039 Ramon Dionisio 171 2250 12/06 USA M
22  101040 Brian Hinkle 188 2244 12/06 USA M
23  107012 William Ferguson 163 2241 12/06 SCO M
24  108017 Ben Cameron 166 2237 12/06 ENG M
25  102004 Ken Shoesmith 278 2219 12/06 CAN M
26  108020 Andrew Knapp 341 2215 12/06 ENG M
27  109010 Ellis Wyn Thomas 95 2213 12/06 WAL M
28  113006 Jiri Sysel 161 2208 12/06 CZE M
29  105020 Des Mulvaney 175 2202 12/06 IRL M
30  109011 Nigel Proffitt 258 2201 12/06 WAL M
31  101073 David Kotin 164 2198 09/08 USA M
32  108058 Frank McDonald 350 2198 12/06 ENG M
33  109013 Huw Davies 187 2186 12/06 WAL M
34  113007 Miroslav Ptacek 230 2185 12/06 CZE M
35  109015 Bill Wilkins 205 2170 12/06 WAL M
36  108023 Clive Doleman 221 2170 12/06 ENG M
37  101051 Gary Zimmerman 219 2166 12/06 USA M
38  108024 Graham Forrest 227 2163 12/06 ENG M
39  101055 Bob Hazelip 195 2148 12/06 USA M
40  108028 Don Bartlett 243 2139 12/06 ENG M
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41  101059 Vince Delong 218 2137 12/06 USA M
42  113008 Lukas Ratusky 237 2137 12/06 CZE M
43  103021 Kent Layne 176 2130 12/06 BAR M
44  108030 Dan Martin 195 2126 12/06 ENG M
45  105029 Patrick A Ward 222 2125 12/06 IRL M
46  113009 Bohumil Kebza 226 2123 12/06 CZE M
47  109017 Brian Quinton 199 2122 12/06 WAL M
48  108031 Martyn Langford 182 2120 12/06 ENG M
49  113011 Miroslav Voracek 229 2108 12/06 CZE M
50  101064 Leland Harding 227 2083 12/06 USA M
51  119002 Dmitrij Cerkasov 229 2082 12/06 RUS M
52  108066 Matthew Taylor 203 2079 12/06 ENG M
53  108038 Fred Carter 206 2078 12/06 ENG M
54  119003 Pavel Iljenko 222 2076 12/06 RUS M
55  101067 Larry Magee 206 2068 12/06 USA M
56  105052 John Cunningham 152 2066 12/06 IRL M
57  101336 Wayne Gober 194 2065 10/07 USA M
58  101320 Steven Dean 207 2058 08/07 USA M
59  101071 George Gallas 204 2057 12/06 USA M
60  108040 Brian Goodenough 310 2044 12/06 ENG M
61  113014 Dan Keller 208 2016 12/06 CZE M
62  101291 Neal Austin 156 2014 12/06 USA M
63  101078 Arthur Bell 163 2012 12/06 USA M
64  101335 Dale Willis 172 2000 09/07 USA M
65  109021 Robert Quinton 350 2000 12/06 WAL M
66  105013 A O'Keefe 170 1995 12/06 IRL M
67  105038 Shane Byrne 222 1986 12/06 IRL M
68  108044 Bill Kenny 227 1979 12/06 ENG M
69  105039 John O'Keefe 217 1978 12/06 IRL M
70  108045 Nigel Brent 340 1956 12/06 ENG M
71  105040 Daryl Cullen 226 1954 12/06 IRL M
72  101086 Jim Hazelip 233 1944 12/06 USA M
73  103014 Olwen Weeks 189 1943 12/06 BAR M
74  105055 Jim O'Brien 236 1913 12/06 IRL M
75  101092 Dave Davis 261 1902 12/06 USA M
76  103015 Ozone Goddard 336 1881 12/06 BAR M
77  103016 W Fredericks 187 1877 12/06 BAR M
78  108046 James Willetts 350 1872 12/06 ENG M
79  108047 Adam Jones 350 1871 12/06 ENG M
80  113018 Jaroslav Gratz 232 1864 12/06 CZE M
81  101362 Marvin Yoder 163 1862 08/08 USA M
82  108048 Stephen Boyle 268 1858 12/06 ENG M
83  111008 Gerd Krines 188 1852 12/06 GER M
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84  108049 Bob Shelper 216 1852 12/06 ENG M
85  105043 Patrick O'Sullivan 232 1841 12/06 IRL M
86  113019 Michal Satanek 230 1840 12/06 CZE M
87  105063 Patrick Killen 215 1831 12/06 IRL M
88  108064 P Herbert 236 1831 12/06 ENG M
89  101360 Aden Keim 163 1827 08/08 USA M
90  101238 Tom Rea 229 1827 12/06 USA M
91  101367 Kenny Miller 161 1824 08/08 USA M
92  116001 Gert Schnider 251 1811 12/06 AUT M
93  101118 Rufus Lay 164 1792 12/06 USA M
94  101333 Pete Hampton 172 1788 09/07 USA M
95  109023 Ron Phillips 155 1785 12/06 WAL M
96  113020 Milan Petras 238 1783 12/06 CZE M
97  109024 Leo Brooks 167 1760 12/06 WAL M
98  109025 Mark Morgan 155 1739 12/06 WAL M
99  109026 Neil Davies 155 1739 12/06 WAL M
100  109027 Raymond Davies 155 1739 12/06 WAL M
101  113021 Marek Jurkovic 186 1738 12/06 CZE M
102  103018 Charles Pindar 178 1729 12/06 BAR M
103  101368 Mose Miller 161 1718 08/08 USA M
104  109031 Sue Rowlands 155 1714 12/06 WAL F
105  101359 Crist Miller 151 1709 08/08 USA M
106  101363 Dave Beachy 151 1709 08/08 USA M
107  109028 Joshua Rowlands 165 1702 12/06 WAL M
108  103019 D Simpson 176 1702 12/06 BAR M
109  113022 Jan Chadraba 214 1701 12/06 CZE M
110  108053 G Williams 269 1697 12/06 ENG M
111  109049 B Law 200 1684 09/08 WAL M
112  108054 Milovan Mihailovic 350 1681 12/06 ENG M
113  106027 Danny J Quinn 354 1678 12/06 NIR M
114  109029 Ryan Davies 162 1657 12/06 WAL M
115  109030 Katie Green 162 1647 12/06 WAL F
116  105049 Michelle Cullen 247 1642 12/06 IRL M
117  113024 Jan Sulc 218 1638 12/06 CZE M
118  101345 Dan Collins 158 1636 05/08 USA M
119  110002 Steven Clauwaert 192 1623 05/08 DEN M
120  109033 Richard Rowlands 155 1600 12/06 WAL M
121  109043 Carole Waite 155 1600 12/06 WAL F
122  106030 Keith Dowden 154 1596 12/06 NIR M
123  101167 Charles Stevenson 340 1590 12/06 USA M
124  101168 Jon Shedlock 340 1590 12/06 USA M
125  101169 Oliver Mclane 150 1582 12/06 USA M
126  116002 Horst Schmied 251 1568 12/06 AUT M
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127  103020 Cedric Fields 327 1566 12/06 BAR M
128  109034 Tracey Morgan 155 1554 12/06 WAL F
129  111004 Mike Luhn 271 1553 12/06 GER M
130  101234 David Lane 304 1552 12/06 USA M
131  109035 Llew Davies 167 1545 12/06 WAL M
132  101174 Rob Unterzuber 212 1533 12/06 USA M
133  109037 Leslie Davies 155 1507 12/06 WAL F
134  108061 Patrick Kenny 195 1503 12/06 ENG M
135  101353 Keith Lenz 247 1498 06/08 USA M
136  101180 George Tartt 270 1496 12/06 USA M
137  101183 Debbie Kuzma 189 1487 12/06 USA M
138  109044 Tom Taylor 155 1479 12/06 WAL M
139  101378 Bob Carley 163 1463 09/08 USA M
140  113025 Jakub Zdarsky 162 1450 12/06 CZE M
141  101187 Clyde McFarland 153 1448 12/06 USA M
142  108056 Jim Tulloch 299 1448 12/06 ENG M
143  108057 Jack Borrow 348 1440 12/06 ENG M
144  101190 Sean Koller 302 1424 12/06 USA M
145  109038 Christine Brooks 155 1415 12/06 WAL F
146  101334 Jerry Hogland 172 1406 09/07 USA M
147  113028 Patrik Holub 162 1399 12/06 CZE M
148  101195 Kenny Batten 276 1377 12/06 USA M
149  111005 Irina Lissner 200 1369 12/06 GER F
150  105064 Ciaran Killen 241 1357 12/06 IRL M
151  101352 Rogue Medina 205 1356 06/08 USA M
152  105051 Margaret Mackie 269 1354 12/06 IRL F
153  101332 Mike Dixon 253 1353 09/07 USA M
154  113029 Adriana Cervenakova 162 1349 12/06 CZE F
155  101197 Jeff Stanley 199 1347 12/06 USA M
156  104009 Gwenda Gray 167 1337 05/08 NZL F
157  113030 Martin Blaha 203 1331 12/06 CZE M
158  101325 Jonathan Sargis 156 1294 07/07 USA M
159  111006 Agnes Podgorska 195 1282 12/06 GER F
160  109040 Sophie Rowlands 155 1276 12/06 WAL F
161  109041 Sam Clough 162 1251 12/06 WAL M
162 GM 101265 Paul Davis 0 0 12/06 USA M
163 WIM 105053 Karena Breen 0 0 12/00 IRL F
164 GM 107025 John McGill 0 0 12/06 SCO M
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WOMEN
List Title ID First 

Name Surname RD Rating Last,tn Nation

A WGM 114004 Amangul Durdyeva 64 2406 10/08 TKM
B WIM 105007 Elaine Breen 149 2362 12/06 IRL
A WGM 105010 Patricia Breen 52 2237 10/08 IRL
A WIM 104001 Jan Mortimer 80 2177 05/08 NZL

A  115002 Gerelchul
uun Javzan 106 2095 10/08 MON

A WGM 108025 Joan Caws 59 2092 09/08 ENG
A  127001 Anneli Veski 80 2055 10/08 EST
A  108051 Judi Miller 99 1949 12/06 ENG
A  114008 Hugmangul Toyeva 116 1903 10/07 TKM
A  103029 Wilma Branch 66 1900 11/08 BAR
A  121001 Irma Sierra 68 1857 09/08 MEX
A  103023 Joyann Branch 125 1839 12/06 BAR
A  105036 Nancy O'Reilly 106 1838 02/08 IRL
A  105072 Brenda Davis 119 1827 10/07 IRL
A  101339 Betty Darst 109 1792 03/08 USA
A  101149 Kim Willis 54 1738 10/08 USA
A  111007 Irene Paetzold 142 1736 08/07 GER
A  103024 Samantha Holder 129 1728 12/06 BAR
B  109031 Sue Rowlands 155 1714 12/06 WAL
A  101146 Deborah Burge 74 1703 03/08 USA
A WIM 101091 Wilma Wolverton 57 1696 09/08 USA
A  113023 Alena Sorokina 136 1659 12/06 CZE
B  109030 Katie Green 162 1647 12/06 WAL
A  103026 Sabrina Bvell 125 1630 12/06 BAR
A  111015 Danuta Zioltkowski 126 1617 08/08 GER
A  109039 Vicki Rowlands 108 1615 12/06 WAL
A  105044 Angela Campbell 100 1614 02/08 IRL
B  109043 Carole Waite 155 1600 12/06 WAL
B  109034 Tracey Morgan 155 1554 12/06 WAL
A  103027 Ronelle King 125 1551 12/06 BAR
A  109032 Hannah Morgan 101 1523 12/06 WAL
B  109037 Leslie Davies 155 1507 12/06 WAL
A  103025 Precious James 121 1478 12/06 BAR
A  113026 Marie Riedlbauchova 130 1441 12/06 CZE
B  109038 Christine Brooks 155 1415 12/06 WAL
B  111005 Irina Lissner 200 1369 12/06 GER
B  105051 Margaret Mackie 269 1354 12/06 IRL
B  113029 Adriana Cervenakova 162 1349 12/06 CZE
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B  104009 Gwenda Gray 167 1337 05/08 NZL
A  107023 Rosemary Wilkie 91 1316 07/07 SCO
A  101191 Jennifer Kelton 76 1313 10/08 USA
B  111006 Agnes Podgorska 195 1282 12/06 GER
B  109040 Sophie Rowlands 155 1276 12/06 WAL
A  109045 Julia Waite 115 1230 12/06 WAL
A  103028 Monica Hinckson 125 1215 12/06 BAR
B WIM 105053 Karena Breen 0 0 12/00 IRL
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Alphabetical WCDF Rating List

List Title ID First Name Surname RD Rating L.tn Nat M/F
A  119005 Nikolay Abatsiejew 74 2244 10/08 RUS M
A  112001 Giussepe Acciarro 127 1964 12/06 ITA M
A  101037 John Acker 98 2125 09/08 USA M
A IM 102002 Leroy Adams 105 2337 12/06 CAN M
A IM 101029 Karl Albrecht 55 2241 12/06 USA M
A IM 108003 Rawle Allicock 57 2360 10/08 ENG M
A  101263 Bob Amicarelli 89 1556 12/06 USA M
B  108012 John Anderson 167 2274 12/06 ENG M
A  107015 William Anderson 59 2170 07/07 SCO M
A  101119 Don Andrews 106 1788 12/06 USA M
A  108065 Sam Archer 115 1519 12/06 ENG M
A  101126 Josh Armstrong 71 2096 07/08 USA M
A  101094 Coy Arnett 106 1676 10/07 USA M
A  101162 Horace Ashley 102 1607 12/06 USA M
A  101154 Jerry Askins 63 1846 10/08 USA M
A  101384 James Atkins 73 1665 11/08 USA M
A  101093 Larry Atwood 64 1897 12/06 USA M
B  101291 Neal Austin 156 2014 12/06 USA M
A  107019 C Baikie 93 2000 12/06 SCO M
A  101273 Jay Bailey 90 1981 08/07 USA M
A  101052 Ron Bailey 80 2046 08/07 USA M
A  101165 Dan Ball 110 1592 12/06 USA M
A  101061 Johnny Barham 91 2107 12/06 USA M
A CM 103008 Michael Barker 79 2338 12/06 BAR M
A  105084 Paddy Barr 84 1773 11/08 IRL M
B  108028 Don Bartlett 243 2139 12/06 ENG M
A  115003 Sosorbaran Batsukh 81 2023 10/08 MON M
B  101195 Kenny Batten 276 1377 12/06 USA M
B  101363 Dave Beachy 151 1709 08/08 USA M
A GM 101008 Richard Beckwith 54 2368 10/08 USA M
A  108050 Terry Bedlow 129 1771 12/06 ENG M
A  108027 Frank Bednall 60 2256 01/08 ENG M
A  105027 Vincent Beirne 121 1929 12/06 IRL M
B  101078 Arthur Bell 163 2012 12/06 USA M
A  105102 Vincent Bernne 124 1985 11/08 IRL M
A  106021 William R Best 69 1943 04/07 NIR M
A IM 101021 Anthony Bishop 52 2237 05/08 USA M
A  101327 Steve Blackshear 85 1639 07/07 USA M
B  113030 Martin Blaha 203 1331 12/06 CZE M
A  101117 Roger Blaine 55 1678 08/08 USA M
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A  101100 Rupert Boeselt 127 1876 12/06 USA M
B  108057 Jack Borrow 348 1440 12/06 ENG M
A  101319 John Bowen 95 1516 06/08 USA M
A  124002 Sergej Boyko 79 2092 10/08 UKR M
A IM 108008 Anthony Boyle 69 2270 09/08 ENG M
A  105066 Con Boyle 48 2130 11/08 IRL M
A  105033 Donal Boyle 66 2197 12/06 IRL M
B  108048 Stephen Boyle 268 1858 12/06 ENG M
A  101199 James Bracnaro 80 1317 12/06 USA M
A  101260 Jim Bracnaro 135 1552 12/06 USA M
A  105057 Sean Bradley 77 2029 10/07 IRL M
A  103023 Joyann Branch 125 1839 12/06 BAR F
A  103029 Wilma Branch 66 1900 11/08 BAR F
A  105101 Mike Brannan 119 1816 11/08 IRL M
A  101036 Don Brattin 66 2200 10/07 USA M
B WIM 105007 Elaine Breen 149 2362 12/06 IRL F
B WIM 105053 Karena Breen 0 0 12/00 IRL F
A IM 105010 Patricia Breen 52 2237 10/08 IRL F
A  105062 Mick Brennan 79 1627 02/08 IRL M
A  105050 Paddy Brennan 91 1555 12/06 IRL M
B  108045 Nigel Brent 340 1956 12/06 ENG M
A  108021 Bill Brewer 140 2210 12/06 ENG M
B  109038 Christine Brooks 155 1415 12/06 WAL F
B  109024 Leo Brooks 167 1760 12/06 WAL M
A  101303 Richard Browfield 130 1486 04/07 USA M
A  101141 Doyle Brownlee 128 1699 12/06 USA M
A GM 101009 Ed Bruch 52 2451 09/07 USA M
A  101069 Paul Bryan 67 2106 07/07 USA M
A  105015 Tom Bryson 66 2200 10/07 IRL M
A IM 108005 Fred Buckby 68 2390 12/06 ENG M
A  101121 Ed Bucker 71 1741 08/08 USA M
A  107017 Hamish Budge 66 2107 07/07 SCO M
A  101115 Dennis Bullington 57 1867 08/08 USA M
A  101247 Jan Bulstra 70 2131 09/08 USA M
A  101146 Deborah Burge 74 1703 03/08 USA F
A  101054 Flavious Burgess 55 1954 10/08 USA M
B  101027 Cecil Burks 181 2328 12/06 USA M
A  101242 Kevin Burks 65 2079 07/07 USA M
A  101248 Bill Burnett 108 1537 12/06 USA M
A IM 101019 Hugh Burton 95 2263 03/08 USA M
A  101188 Jim Bussler 143 1435 12/06 USA M
A CM 108006 Arthur Butcher 86 2375 12/07 ENG M
A  101270 Bob Butler 135 2169 12/06 USA M
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A  101377 John Butler 146 1210 09/08 USA M
A  103026 Sabrina Bvell 125 1630 12/06 BAR F
A  106025 Paddy Byrne 74 1817 02/08 NIR M
B  105038 Shane Byrne 222 1986 12/06 IRL M
A  103013 Don Cadogan 98 2133 12/06 BAR M
A  103022 D Cadogen 129 2242 12/06 BAR M
A  105080 Pierce Caldwell 144 2041 10/07 IRL M
A  101084 Rick Callaghan 62 1970 12/06 USA M
B  108017 Ben Cameron 166 2237 12/06 ENG M
A  105044 Angela Campbell 100 1614 02/08 IRL F
A  106026 Danny Campbell 90 1661 04/07 NIR M
A  105054 Thomas Canning 49 2153 11/08 IRL M
A  101079 Nery Cardenas 81 2004 12/06 USA M
A  101355 Caden Cardie 121 1000 07/08 USA M
A  101322 Calvin Cardie 107 1270 07/08 USA M
A  101323 Colton Cardie 89 1879 07/08 USA M
A  101324 Conrad Cardie 96 1665 07/08 USA M
A  101328 John Cardie 144 1378 07/07 USA M
B  101378 Bob Carley 163 1463 09/08 USA M
A  101098 Joe Caro 90 1658 03/07 USA M
B  108038 Fred Carter 206 2078 12/06 ENG M
A  108036 Ian Caws 53 2021 12/07 ENG M
A WGM 108025 Joan Caws 59 2092 09/08 ENG F
B  119002 Dmitrij Cerkasov 229 2082 12/06 RUS M
B  113029 Adriana Cervenakova 162 1349 12/06 CZE F
B  101022 Sal Cicero 170 2385 12/06 USA M
A  121002 Gilbert Cisneros 60 1921 07/08 MEX M
B CM 103004 Jeffrey Clarke 270 2455 12/06 BAR M
B  110002 Steven Clauwaert 192 1623 05/08 DEN M
B  109041 Sam Clough 162 1251 12/06 WAL M
A  101282 Bud Cobb 137 1760 12/06 USA M
A  101288 John Cohen 96 1905 04/07 USA M
A  101293 Riley Cole 141 1297 12/06 USA M
A  101177 Joe Coleman 79 1385 07/08 USA M
A CM 107011 Bernard Coll 52 2218 11/08 SCO M
A  107013 Jack Coll 70 1984 11/08 SCO M
B  101345 Dan Collins 158 1636 05/08 USA M
A  126001 Kamara Colson 78 2178 10/08 UGA M
A  101203 Arnold Cook 123 1828 12/06 USA M
A  101305 George Cook 98 2153 04/08 USA M
B IM 101201 Lisle Cormier 191 2323 12/06 USA M
A  101269 Robert Couch 112 1863 07/08 USA M
A IM 101004 Louis Cowie 57 2372 08/08 USA M
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A  101261 Bill Cox 135 1580 12/06 USA M
A  105058 Brendan Crawley 77 2010 02/08 IRL M
A  101129 Roger Creech 108 1761 12/06 USA M
A  108067 Pat Cremin 134 1981 12/07 ENG M
A IM 105001 Sean Cronin 48 2400 11/08 IRL M
B  105040 Daryl Cullen 226 1954 12/06 IRL M
B  105049 Michelle Cullen 247 1642 12/06 IRL M
A  103017 Troy Cumberbatch 101 1735 12/06 BAR M
B  105052 John Cunningham 152 2066 12/06 IRL M
A  101294 Clifford Daniels 90 1824 11/08 USA M
A  101074 Al Darrow 66 1860 07/07 USA M
A  101339 Betty Darst 109 1792 03/08 USA F
A IM 107003 Joe Davidson 81 2453 12/06 SCO M
B  109013 Huw Davies 187 2186 12/06 WAL M
B  109037 Leslie Davies 155 1507 12/06 WAL F
B  109035 Llew Davies 167 1545 12/06 WAL M
B  109026 Neil Davies 155 1739 12/06 WAL M
B  109027 Raymond Davies 155 1739 12/06 WAL M
B  109029 Ryan Davies 162 1657 12/06 WAL M
A  105072 Brenda Davis 119 1827 10/07 IRL F
B  101092 Dave Davis 261 1902 12/06 USA M
A  101204 Frank Davis 63 2147 11/08 USA M
A  105031 John Davis 81 2022 11/08 IRL M
B GM 101265 Paul Davis 0 0 12/06 USA M
A  105095 Sean Davis 79 2001 11/08 IRL M
A IM 112003 Mirko de Grantis 73 2285 10/08 ITA M
B  101320 Steven Dean 207 2058 08/07 USA M
B  101059 Vince Delong 218 2137 12/06 USA M
A  101340 Jack Dempsey 107 1798 03/08 USA M
A  105042 Danny Devlin 121 1928 12/06 IRL M
A GM 105002 Hugh Devlin 56 2391 10/08 IRL M
A  105071 Paddy Devlin 122 1800 10/07 IRL M
B  101039 Ramon Dionisio 171 2250 12/06 USA M
A  101344 Raymond Dionisio 60 2146 07/08 USA M
B  101332 Mike Dixon 253 1353 09/07 USA M
A  104007 Ralph Dixon 110 1507 12/06 NZL M
A CM 105016 Bill Dobbins 49 2256 11/08 IRL M
A  105041 Andy Dobbyns 84 2041 11/08 IRL M
A  105078 Danny Doherty 132 1908 10/07 IRL M
A GM 107001 William Docherty 80 2495 10/08 SCO M
A  106032 John Dolan 94 1994 04/07 NIR M
B  108023 Clive Doleman 221 2170 12/06 ENG M
A  101143 Roger Doll 62 1702 10/08 USA M
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A  106029 David Donnell 92 1563 04/07 NIR M
A  106028 Sean Donnelly 75 1735 04/07 NIR M
A  101219 Ted Dorris 113 1791 12/06 USA M
B  106030 Keith Dowden 154 1596 12/06 NIR M
A  105037 Liam Doyle 52 1984 11/08 IRL M
A CM 105006 Paddy Doyle 48 2319 11/08 IRL M
A  101157 Jody Dragoo 129 1629 12/06 USA M
A  108060 Stephen Duffy 140 1601 12/06 ENG M
B  101025 David Dunlap 166 2354 12/06 USA M
A GM 114001 Bagtiyar Durdyev 65 2444 10/08 TKM M
A IM 114005 Bashim Durdyev 67 2290 10/08 TKM M
A  114006 Hoja Durdyev 82 2305 10/07 TKM M
A  114007 Maksat Durdyev 121 1727 12/06 TKM M
A GM 114002 Mustafa Durdyev 81 2477 10/08 TKM M
A CM 114003 Parahat Durdyev 82 2226 10/08 TKM M
A IM 114004 Amangul Durdyeva 64 2406 10/08 TKM F
A  104008 Dave Eades 121 2173 10/08 NZL M
A  104003 Des Eastwick 110 1786 12/06 NZL M
A IM 109001 Lindus Edwards 58 2390 09/08 WAL M
A  108022 Matthew Eke 67 2149 12/06 ENG M
A  101236 Solomon Elie 108 1905 12/06 USA M
A  106023 Brendan Ellison 98 2176 04/07 NIR M
A  101072 Gary Ellison 58 2043 10/08 USA M
A  101046 Gene Ellison 65 2033 11/08 USA M
A  101034 Kenneth Ellison 77 2014 10/07 USA M
A  101142 Andrew Engel 106 1697 12/06 USA M
A  101206 John Estes 53 2215 07/08 USA M
A  109007 Granville Evans 89 2271 12/06 WAL M
A GM 112002 Paolo Faleo 76 2307 10/08 ITA M
A  103012 Carson Farley 77 2280 12/06 BAR M
A  107022 M Farquhar 109 1700 12/06 SCO M
A  101330 Soul Fenster 63 1612 07/08 USA M
A  101278 Robert Ferguson 77 1714 07/07 USA M
B  107012 William Ferguson 163 2241 12/06 SCO M
A CM 103009 Anthony Fergusson 82 2301 12/06 BAR M
A  101256 Mike Festa 135 1607 12/06 USA M
A  101198 David Fiedler 123 1343 12/06 USA M
B  103020 Cedric Fields 327 1566 12/06 BAR M
A  101274 Matthew Finley 114 1623 12/06 USA M
A  105060 Denis Fitzgerald 78 1841 11/08 IRL M
A  101041 Durwood Fogle 64 2178 04/07 USA M
B  108024 Graham Forrest 227 2163 12/06 ENG M
A  107021 G Fotheringhame 123 1967 12/06 SCO M
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A GM 103002 Jack Francis 51 2423 11/08 BAR M
A  101386 Royce Frederick 94 1698 11/08 USA M
B  103016 W Fredericks 187 1877 12/06 BAR M
A CM 101030 Charles Freeman 70 2319 05/08 USA M
A  101317 Bill French 87 1550 06/08 USA M
A  111013 Maximilian Frese 126 1879 08/08 GER M
A  101208 Henry Frugard 75 1621 03/08 USA M
A  101223 Mike Fulkerson 73 2313 12/06 USA M
A  105075 Joe Fullerton 129 1632 10/07 IRL M
A  105014 Patrick J Furey 49 2168 11/08 IRL M
A  101153 Howard Gain 64 1667 11/08 USA M
A  101252 Carl Gainer 135 1391 12/06 USA M
A  101253 Mark Gainer 135 1462 12/06 USA M
B  101071 George Gallas 204 2057 12/06 USA M
A  115001 Dorj Ganbold 102 1822 12/06 MON M
A  101228 Michael Garvey 86 1395 11/08 USA M
A  113004 Lumir Gatnar 120 2232 12/06 CZE M
A  101182 John Gibson 57 1693 07/08 USA M
A  109016 Fred Gill 67 2108 01/08 WAL M
A  108016 John Gillbard 90 2240 12/06 ENG M
A  105082 John Given 92 1758 11/08 IRL M
B  101336 Wayne Gober 194 2065 10/07 USA M
A  101108 Casey Goddard 74 1859 08/07 USA M
B  103015 Ozone Goddard 336 1881 12/06 BAR M
A  101049 Nathan Gogo 64 2160 12/06 USA M
A  114009 Gochmyrat Gochakov 118 1433 10/07 TKM M
B  108040 Brian Goodenough 310 2044 12/06 ENG M
A  101097 Kris Gordon 147 1881 12/06 USA M
A  108033 Angelo Goss 66 2172 09/08 ENG M
A  101178 Steve Graham 72 1616 06/08 USA M
A  105091 Austin Grant 122 1756 10/07 IRL M
A GM 107004 James Grant 50 2466 07/07 SCO M
B  113018 Jaroslav Gratz 232 1864 12/06 CZE M
B  104009 Gwenda Gray 167 1337 05/08 NZL F
A  103010 Richard Grazette 82 2299 12/06 BAR M
B  109030 Katie Green 162 1647 12/06 WAL F
A  108010 Melvyn Green 98 1987 12/07 ENG M
A  101112 John Greene 101 1801 12/06 USA M
A  101057 John Grisley 54 2034 10/08 USA M
A CM 103007 Nathaniel Grosvenor 73 2391 11/08 BAR M
A  101346 Ira Grupper 82 1899 10/08 USA M
A  104004 John Guetta 116 1889 05/08 NZL M
A  101080 Donell Guy 68 1706 12/06 USA M
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A  101068 Victor Habgood 96 2184 04/08 USA M
A  125001 Vladislau Habryielian 73 2152 10/08 BLR M
A GM 101003 Richard Hallett 58 2504 07/08 USA M
A  101292 Clyde Hallmark 95 1775 11/08 USA M
B  101333 Pete Hampton 172 1788 09/07 USA M
A  101304 Roger Hampton 130 1705 04/07 USA M
A IM 106001 Myles Hannigan 46 2377 11/08 NIR M
B  101064 Leland Harding 227 2083 12/06 USA M
A  105046 Liam Harkin 67 1716 11/08 IRL M
A  107027 Addie Harpar 130 1899 12/06 SCO M
A  107018 Addi Harper 79 1976 07/07 SCO M
A  101130 Earl Harvell 52 1855 11/08 USA M
A  101341 Faye Harvell 84 1536 04/08 USA M
A IM 108009 David Harwood 63 2363 12/06 ENG M
A  101200 Ziegfried Hau 129 1150 12/06 USA M
A IM 106005 Paddy Havlin 60 2274 11/08 NIR M
A  101161 Hugh Hawkins 70 1742 06/08 USA M
A  101229 Orbra Hawkins 69 1855 06/08 USA M
B  101055 Bob Hazelip 195 2148 12/06 USA M
B  101086 Jim Hazelip 233 1944 12/06 USA M
A  101285 Paul Heavener 103 1539 12/06 USA M
A  101184 Mike Heckert 101 1481 12/06 USA M
A  101205 Dale Hedrick 51 1964 10/08 USA M
A  101104 Gayle Helterbrand 51 1876 11/08 USA M
A  105089 Patrick Henderson 118 1517 10/07 IRL M
B  108064 P Herbert 236 1831 12/06 ENG M
A  101147 Leonard Hickman 53 1838 11/08 USA M
A  101350 Kenny Hill 132 1563 05/08 USA M
A  103028 Monica Hinckson 125 1215 12/06 BAR F
A  101267 Gary Hinerman 119 1810 07/08 USA M
B  101040 Brian Hinkle 188 2244 12/06 USA M
B  101334 Jerry Hogland 172 1406 09/07 USA M
A  101370 Harley Hochstetler 149 1529 08/08 USA M
A  103024 Samantha Holder 129 1728 12/06 BAR F
A  101137 Wade Holder 53 1884 11/08 USA M
A  101081 Steve Holliday 65 1991 09/08 USA M
A  101209 Alex Holmes 60 1530 10/08 USA M
A IM 101020 Michael Holmes 67 2362 11/08 USA M
B  113028 Patrik Holub 162 1399 12/06 CZE M
A  101090 Howard Hoover 54 1780 10/08 USA M
A  101148 Doug Hughson 99 1646 12/06 USA M
A  101337 Devan Hummel 118 1367 10/07 USA M
B IM 108004 David Hyde 151 2415 12/06 ENG M
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A  108037 Anthony Hynes 75 2167 12/07 ENG M
B  113022 Jan Chadraba 214 1701 12/06 CZE M
A  101163 Curtis Chambers 117 1602 12/06 USA M
A CM 108007 Len Chandler 68 2339 09/08 ENG M
A  101193 Earl Chapman 110 1386 12/06 USA M
A CM 101042 Jon Chappell 54 2391 12/06 USA M
A IM 101017 Jerry Childers 86 2146 10/08 USA M
A  101076 Ken Christian 49 1864 07/08 USA M
A  101225 Fred Church 136 1813 12/06 USA M
A  108039 Michael Igoe 70 1920 11/08 ENG M
B  119003 Pavel Iljenko 222 2076 12/06 RUS M
A  107010 Lamont Inkster 62 2118 09/08 SCO M
A  108063 Robert Jackson 83 1901 03/08 ENG M
A  101295 Robert Jackson 82 1875 04/07 USA M
A  101230 Wayne Jackson 90 1930 05/08 USA M
A  101347 Ronie Jacocks 120 1318 05/08 USA M
A  103025 Precious James 121 1478 12/06 BAR F
A  115002 Gerelchuluun Javzan 106 2095 10/08 MON F
A  107028 Robbie Jimieson 92 1680 07/07 SCO M
A  101159 John Johnson 110 1614 12/06 USA M
A  101281 Raleigh Johnson 147 1830 12/06 USA M
A  106034 Kelly Johnston 102 1517 11/08 NIR M
A  108032 John Jolliff 59 2181 09/08 ENG M
B  108047 Adam Jones 350 1871 12/06 ENG M
A  101132 Ben Jones 61 1872 11/07 USA M
A  101296 Elbert Jones 75 1598 06/08 USA M
B  109004 Gwillym Jones 174 2301 12/06 WAL M
A  101207 Hillous Jones 149 1488 12/06 USA M
A  109009 John Jones 75 2203 09/08 WAL M
A  109003 Robin Jones 65 2294 09/08 WAL M
A  101065 Steve Jones 113 2080 12/06 USA M
A  101276 Tom Jones 129 1514 12/06 USA M
A  101166 Vonda Jones 63 1706 04/08 USA M
A  101082 Larry Jordan 106 1992 12/06 USA M
A  113015 Jiri Jurkovic 88 1996 12/06 CZE M
B  113021 Marek Jurkovic 186 1738 12/06 CZE M
A IM 124001 Oleksandr Kalin 75 2304 10/08 UKR M
A  101275 Sol Kaplan 76 1426 07/07 USA M
A IM 113005 Filip Kareta 60 2248 10/08 CZE M
B  113009 Bohumil Kebza 226 2123 12/06 CZE M
A IM 113001 Igor Keder 64 2298 10/08 CZE M
A  105067 Tom Kee 53 2200 11/08 IRL M
A IM 101013 Larry Keen 65 2337 11/08 USA M
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A  105065 John Keenan 102 1978 02/08 IRL M
A  101369 Abe Keim 149 1635 08/08 USA M
B  101360 Aden Keim 163 1827 08/08 USA M
B  113014 Dan Keller 208 2016 12/06 CZE M
B  101026 Harvey Kelly 171 2338 12/06 USA M
A  105048 John Kelly 120 1744 12/06 IRL M
A  101255 Steve Kelly 135 1716 12/06 USA M
A  105096 Terry Kelly 91 1895 11/08 IRL M
A  105030 William Kelly 53 1968 11/08 IRL M
A  105079 Liam Kelly Jr. 125 1614 10/07 IRL M
A  101191 Jennifer Kelton 76 1313 10/08 USA F
A  101284 Earl Kennell 64 1766 10/08 USA M
B  108044 Bill Kenny 227 1979 12/06 ENG M
B  108061 Patrick Kenny 195 1503 12/06 ENG M
A  101338 David Kent 142 1568 10/07 USA M
A  105093 Paddy Kerr 122 1686 10/07 IRL M
A  105070 Peter Kierans 73 2176 11/08 IRL M
B  107007 Brian Kilgour 163 2334 12/06 SCO M
B  105064 Ciaran Killen 241 1357 12/06 IRL M
B  105063 Patrick Killen 215 1831 12/06 IRL M
A  101083 Ed King 78 2198 11/08 USA M
A  101318 Rex King 124 1238 06/07 USA M
A GM 103001 Ronald King 50 2542 11/08 BAR M
A  103027 Ronelle King 125 1551 12/06 BAR F
B  108020 Andrew Knapp 341 2215 12/06 ENG M
B  101190 Sean Koller 302 1424 12/06 USA M
A GM 120001 Lubabalo Kondlo 54 2500 09/08 SAF M
B  101073 David Kotin 164 2198 09/08 USA M
A  101262 Bill Kozac 135 1299 12/06 USA M

A  101316 Jaden 
Windsor Kozak 126 1115 06/07 USA M

A IM 101024 Tony Kozenski 61 2397 12/06 USA M
A  111012 Armin Krane 126 1562 08/08 GER M
A  111011 Benjamin Krane 126 1754 08/08 GER M
A  101196 Andrew Kravetz 125 1354 12/06 USA M
B  111008 Gerd Krines 188 1852 12/06 GER M
A  113002 Vaclav Krista 84 2297 10/07 CZE M
B  101183 Debbie Kuzma 189 1487 12/06 USA M
A  101155 Francesco La Rocca 52 1743 07/08 USA M
A  105077 Brian Lafferty 132 1819 10/07 IRL M
A CM 106002 Tony Lagan 136 2372 12/06 NIR M
A  101372 Lonnie Lambert 149 1708 08/08 USA M
B  101234 David Lane 304 1552 12/06 USA M
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B  108031 Martyn Langford 182 2120 12/06 ENG M
A  101382 Calvin Lathan 115 1578 11/08 USA M
A IM 101005 Tim Laverty 58 2324 11/08 USA M
B  109049 B Law 200 1684 09/08 WAL M
B  101118 Rufus Lay 164 1792 12/06 USA M
B  103021 Kent Layne 176 2130 12/06 BAR M
A  108029 William Leeper 85 1977 12/07 ENG M
A  101348 Curtis Leggett 127 1702 05/08 USA M
B  101353 Keith Lenz 247 1498 06/08 USA M
A  101096 Bill Levine 105 1881 12/06 USA M
B GM 101023 Leo Levitt 303 2369 12/06 USA M
A  101289 Brandon Like 61 2177 03/08 USA M
B  111005 Irina Lissner 200 1369 12/06 GER F
A  101266 Roy Little 72 1907 06/08 USA M
A  101127 Joe LoConti 74 1881 09/08 USA M
A  106024 Pat Logue 60 2190 11/08 NIR M
A  107024 Niels Lokke 101 1185 07/07 SCO M
A  108042 William Long 63 1966 09/08 ENG M
A CM 101035 Gerry Lopez 103 2129 07/08 USA M
A  101140 Yunior Lopez 67 1739 12/06 USA M
A IM 103003 Darwin Lorde 91 2459 12/06 BAR M
A  105081 Bobby Love 115 1718 10/07 IRL M
A  108026 Ken Lovell 58 2174 09/08 ENG M
A  101016 Cecil Lowe 55 1773 11/08 USA M
A  101356 Jim Loy 82 1714 07/08 USA M
A  101358 Jim Lubbers 102 1379 08/08 USA M
A IM 108013 Brian Lucas 58 2310 09/08 ENG M
A  101357 Ed Lucas 79 1677 09/08 USA M
B  111004 Mike Luhn 271 1553 12/06 GER M
A  101300 Andrew Lurie 118 1507 04/07 USA M
A  101172 Paul Lyons 55 1814 07/08 USA M
A  101181 Wayne Maass 122 1494 12/06 USA M
A  106009 John Mackay 98 2153 12/06 NIR M
A CM 107009 Jim Mackie 139 2321 12/06 SCO M
B  105051 Margaret Mackie 269 1354 12/06 IRL F
A  106020 Michael Madden 82 1749 09/08 NIR M
B  101067 Larry Magee 206 2068 12/06 USA M
A  106015 Sean Magee 53 2065 10/07 NIR M
A  101257 Mike Magnelli 135 1970 12/06 USA M
A  105022 Joe Maguire 52 2175 11/08 IRL M
A  101173 Max Macheca 120 1553 12/06 USA M
A  112004 Mirko Mancini 75 2139 10/08 ITA M
A  101102 Archie Marcotte 113 1866 12/06 USA M
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A  113017 Vaclav Marek 104 1969 12/06 CZE M
A  101259 Joe Margolin 135 1920 12/06 USA M
A  106033 Phil Marsden 119 1798 04/07 NIR M
A  101297 David Marshall 89 1788 08/07 USA M
B  108030 Dan Martin 195 2126 12/06 ENG M
A  101313 James Martin 56 1621 07/08 USA M
A  105097 John Martin 115 1724 11/08 IRL M
A  105059 Michael Martin 75 1789 11/08 IRL M
A  101231 Pepper Martin 114 1558 12/06 USA M
A IM 111010 Igor Martynov 82 2324 10/08 GER M
A  106035 Tommy Massey 117 1810 04/07 NIR M
A  111003 Olaf Matschat 100 1738 08/08 GER M
A  128001 Tetsuro Matsuki 80 1904 10/08 JAP M
A  101136 Robert Maxwell 105 1720 12/06 USA M
A  101053 Arthur May 101 2157 12/06 USA M
A  101271 Shelby Mayes 59 1852 07/08 USA M
A  101290 Arthur Mays 62 1983 11/08 USA M
A  101151 Shelby Mays 73 1711 10/08 USA M
A  106031 Robert Mc Clean 123 1366 12/06 NIR M
A  105069 Eanna Mc Garrigle 132 1570 09/07 IRL M
A  101105 Lamar McBrayer 68 2018 03/08 USA M
A  108018 Nick McBride 96 2223 12/06 ENG M
A  105088 Kieran McCallion 121 1565 10/07 IRL M
A IM 105017 Con McCarrick 51 2119 10/07 IRL M
A  105087 Hugh McCarron 118 1791 10/07 IRL M
B IM 105003 Jim McCarthy 150 2400 12/06 IRL M
A  105076 Sean McCauley 131 1768 10/07 IRL M
A  101123 Hollis McClard 48 1866 07/08 USA M
A  101226 Joe McClellan 57 1986 04/08 USA M
A  101109 Bill McClintock 53 2001 11/08 USA M
A  104005 Andrew McClure 110 1507 12/06 NZL M
A GM 106006 Shane McCosker 47 2444 10/08 NIR M
A  101134 Perry McCracken 63 1767 04/08 USA M
B  108058 Frank McDonald 350 2198 12/06 ENG M
A  106016 Sean McElkenny 50 2130 11/08 NIR M
A  106007 Charles McElroy 65 1993 11/08 NIR M
A  105094 Cathal McFadden 136 1772 10/07 IRL M
B  101187 Clyde McFarland 153 1448 12/06 USA M
A  105035 John Joe McGee 53 1999 11/08 IRL M
B GM 107025 John McGill 0 0 12/06 SCO M
A  105090 Sean McGonigle 118 1635 10/07 IRL M
A  105092 Jim McGowan 118 1663 10/07 IRL M
A  105085 Julian McGuiness 90 1680 02/08 IRL M
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A  105100 Julian McGuinness 110 1818 11/08 IRL M
A CM 106003 Charles McKenna 51 2275 11/08 NIR M
A  106014 Sean McKenna 50 2105 11/08 NIR M
B  101169 Oliver Mclane 150 1582 12/06 USA M
A  105086 Alex McLaughlin 122 1641 10/07 IRL M
A  105074 Neil McLoughlin Jr. 142 1877 10/07 IRL M
A  105073 Neil McLoughlin Sr. 121 1666 10/07 IRL M
A  105034 Michael McMennamin 78 2053 12/07 IRL M
A CM 106011 Francis McNally 52 2298 11/08 NIR M
A  101139 Warren Meacham 61 1773 07/07 USA M
B  101352 Rogue Medina 205 1356 06/08 USA M
A  101045 Ted Meriwether 73 2014 04/07 USA M
B  108054 Milovan Mihailovic 350 1681 12/06 ENG M
A  101224 Larry Michael 57 1692 11/08 USA M
B  101359 Crist Miller 151 1709 08/08 USA M
A IM 108002 George Miller 63 2412 12/06 ENG M
A  101361 Jerry Miller 149 1565 08/08 USA M
A  101371 John Miller 149 1671 08/08 USA M
A  108052 Jonathan Miller 97 1712 12/06 ENG M
A  108051 Judi Miller 99 1949 12/06 ENG F
B  101367 Kenny Miller 161 1824 08/08 USA M
B  101368 Mose Miller 161 1718 08/08 USA M
A  101222 Wayne Miller 142 1841 12/06 USA M
A  101032 Alan Millhone 55 2129 10/08 USA M
A  101066 Corey Modich 80 1956 07/08 USA M
A GM 101001 Alexander Moiseyev 67 2547 11/08 USA M
A  105061 Christy Monaghan 97 1678 10/07 IRL M
A  106022 Andy Monteith 123 1838 12/06 NIR M
A  101283 Tyler Moore 109 1409 12/06 USA M
A IM 105008 Frank Moran 47 2360 11/08 IRL M
A  101268 Hugh Morehead 113 1893 07/08 USA M
A  109032 Hannah Morgan 101 1523 12/06 WAL F
A CM 109019 John Morgan 52 2098 09/08 WAL M
A  109036 Luke Morgan 102 1560 12/06 WAL M
B  109025 Mark Morgan 155 1739 12/06 WAL M
A  106018 Ned Morgan 143 2164 12/06 NIR M
B  109034 Tracey Morgan 155 1554 12/06 WAL F
A  109020 John Morgan jr. 102 2101 12/06 WAL M
A  128002 Kotaro Morimoto 78 1861 10/08 JAP M
A  101308 Stan Morris 71 2027 11/08 USA M
A IM 102001 Earl Morrison 82 2439 07/08 CAN M
A GM 101002 Jim Morrison 56 2375 10/08 USA M
A WIM 104001 Jan Mortimer 80 2177 05/08 NZL F
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A CM 106004 William Mulligan 49 2316 04/07 NIR M
B  105020 Des Mulvaney 175 2202 12/06 IRL M
A  101128 Bob Murr 59 1940 11/07 USA M
A  105026 Brendan Murray 49 2114 11/08 IRL M
A  104006 Ivan Narbie 110 1507 12/06 NZL M
A IM 101010 Clayton Nash 50 2433 03/08 USA M
A  101240 Lawrence Newsome 76 1796 11/08 USA M
A  113010 Tomas Novotny 59 2207 10/08 CZE M
A  101376 C.W. Nuss 147 1913 09/08 USA M
A  105056 Colm O' Connor 82 1931 10/07 IRL M
B  105055 Jim O'Brien 236 1913 12/06 IRL M
A  108034 Jim O'Brien jnr 116 2108 12/06 ENG M
A CM 105009 Jim O'Brien snr 81 2280 09/08 IRL M
A  105045 Mick O'Dowd 60 1897 11/08 IRL M
A IM 105004 Sean O'Driscoll 50 2334 11/08 IRL M
A  105024 Eddie O'Gara 70 1992 11/08 IRL M
A  101150 Jimmy O'Grady 55 1937 07/08 USA M
B  105013 A O'Keefe 170 1995 12/06 IRL M
B  105039 John O'Keefe 217 1978 12/06 IRL M
A IM 107006 Donald Oliphant 52 2246 10/08 SCO M
A  101379 E.C. Oliver 148 1750 09/08 USA M
A  105047 Pat O'Loughlin 80 1765 11/08 IRL M
A  102003 Clint Olsen 73 2212 12/06 CAN M
A  101056 John O'Neal 109 2145 12/06 USA M
A  105036 Nancy O'Reilly 106 1838 02/08 IRL F
A  105018 Mike O'Shaughnessy 73 2264 12/06 IRL M
B  105043 Patrick O'Sullivan 232 1841 12/06 IRL M
A  105099 Sean O'Sullivan 144 1662 11/08 IRL M
A  105098 Tom O'Sullivan 132 1443 11/08 IRL M
A  109048 Hefin Owen 105 1832 01/08 WAL M
A  109047 William Owen 79 1958 01/08 WAL M
A IM 105012 Garrett Owens 63 2332 11/08 IRL M
A GM 123001 Raivis Paegle 79 2292 10/08 LAT M
A  111007 Irene Paetzold 142 1736 08/07 GER F
A IM 122001 Aleksej Papulovas 73 2282 10/08 LVU M
A  101210 Patrick Parker 65 2003 04/08 USA M
A  101383 Bob Parks 106 1840 11/08 USA M
A  109005 Haydn Parry 72 2243 01/08 WAL M
B GM 108001 Richard Pask 350 2527 12/06 ENG M
A CM 111001 Dennis Pawlek 56 2345 12/06 GER M
A  108019 Mike Peach 53 2099 12/07 ENG M
A  101085 Heath Pearson 104 1969 12/06 USA M
A  101272 Bill Pendleton 132 1952 12/06 USA M
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B  108011 Roy Pendray 289 2294 12/06 ENG M
A  101351 Chet Perkins 100 1341 05/08 USA M
A  101031 Billy Perry 94 2014 05/07 USA M
A  101385 Foy Persell 117 1764 11/08 USA M
A  101380 John Pestal 104 1673 11/08 USA M
A IM 122002 Gintautas Petraitis 74 2223 10/08 LVU M
B  113020 Milan Petras 238 1783 12/06 CZE M
B  109023 Ron Phillips 155 1785 12/06 WAL M
A  105019 Sean Phillips 49 2246 11/08 IRL M
A  101227 Clint Pickard 61 1580 11/08 USA M
B  103018 Charles Pindar 178 1729 12/06 BAR M
B  111006 Agnes Podgorska 195 1282 12/06 GER F
A  101070 Byron Polanco 73 1928 04/08 USA M
A  101095 Jim Poland 68 1828 03/08 USA M
A  101131 Larry Pollard 78 2133 11/08 USA M
A  108041 Brian Poole 71 2118 09/08 ENG M
A  101145 John Post 92 1689 12/06 USA M
A  101211 Harvey Powell 49 1913 07/08 USA M
A  101279 Nico Pradenas 83 1808 07/08 USA M
A  105021 John Preston 74 2059 11/08 IRL M
B  109011 Nigel Proffitt 258 2201 12/06 WAL M
A  101063 Ryan Pronk 74 2162 07/08 USA M
B  113007 Miroslav Ptacek 230 2185 12/06 CZE M
A  101179 Wayne Purdy 149 1500 12/06 USA M
A  101106 Pat Quartucci 129 1846 12/06 USA M
B  106027 Danny J Quinn 354 1678 12/06 NIR M
A  106008 Patrick Quinn 65 2027 11/08 NIR M
B  109017 Brian Quinton 199 2122 12/06 WAL M
B  109021 Robert Quinton 350 2000 12/06 WAL M
A  101365 Eli Raber 149 1453 08/08 USA M
A  101217 Gene Rader 75 1695 04/08 USA M
A  101158 Dallas Ramsey 65 1903 11/08 USA M
A  101152 Homer Rankhorn 89 1993 07/08 USA M
B  113008 Lukas Ratusky 237 2137 12/06 CZE M
A  101237 Anatoly Rayevsky 53 1859 11/08 USA M
B  101238 Tom Rea 229 1827 12/06 USA M
A  108014 John Reade 65 2220 12/06 ENG M
A  101175 Bobby Redd 105 1530 12/06 USA M
A  101245 Forest Reece 106 1291 07/08 USA M
A  101244 Solomon Reece 85 1683 07/08 USA M
A  101033 Herbert Reed 90 1993 10/08 USA M
A  101171 Roy Reed 90 1554 12/06 USA M
A  101251 Eric Reid 135 1552 12/06 USA M
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A  101212 Jimmy Reliford 76 1682 03/07 USA M
A  101043 Carl Reno 81 2236 12/06 USA M
A  101088 Bob Rice 60 1894 04/08 USA M
A  113026 Marie Riedlbauchova 130 1441 12/06 CZE F
A  109018 W Richards 148 2054 12/06 WAL M
A  101298 Sanford Roath 67 1749 03/08 USA M
A CM 109002 Dafydd Roberts 67 2254 09/08 WAL M
A  108043 Keith Rogers 64 1957 05/07 ENG M
A  107026 Anthony Rose 50 2106 11/08 SCO M
A  101156 Mark Rosenberg 129 1631 12/06 USA M
A  101103 Mike Ross 52 1929 11/08 USA M
B  109028 Joshua Rowlands 165 1702 12/06 WAL M
B  109033 Richard Rowlands 155 1600 12/06 WAL M
B  109040 Sophie Rowlands 155 1276 12/06 WAL F
B  109031 Sue Rowlands 155 1714 12/06 WAL F
A  109039 Vicki Rowlands 108 1615 12/06 WAL F
A CM 101012 Dale Rumpf 97 2316 12/06 USA M
A  101315 Billy Runge 72 1834 06/08 USA M
A  111014 Eygeniy Rymar 126 1915 08/08 GER M
A  101239 Roger Sample 127 1601 12/06 USA M
B  101325 Jonathan Sargis 156 1294 07/07 USA M
A  101375 Myrl Sartain 127 1654 09/08 USA M
B  113019 Michal Satanek 230 1840 12/06 CZE M
A  101241 A. Y. Saul 131 1586 12/06 USA M
A  108068 Chris Saxton 142 2292 12/06 ENG M
B CM 101011 Raymond Scott 176 2414 12/06 USA M
B  119001 Sergej Sejcov 180 2290 12/06 RUS M
A  101194 Alan Sellers 128 1384 12/06 USA M
A IM 117001 Michail Shabshai 93 2384 10/08 ISR M
A  101160 Ray Shaw 105 1612 12/06 USA M
A  101110 Dustin Shearer 107 1828 12/06 USA M
B  101168 Jon Shedlock 340 1590 12/06 USA M
A  105068 Brendan Sheehan 132 1643 09/07 IRL M
A  101264 Raymond Shelly 66 1628 11/08 USA M
B  108049 Bob Shelper 216 1852 12/06 ENG M
A  101218 Tim Shelton 141 1466 12/06 USA M
A  101113 Willis Shewcraft 79 1900 10/08 USA M
B  102004 Ken Shoesmith 278 2219 12/06 CAN M
A  101213 Bill Shoffner 58 1824 05/07 USA M
A IM 119004 Alexej Shonin 72 2235 10/08 RUS M
A  101048 Cody Short 77 2197 12/06 USA M
A  101044 Robert Shuffett 59 2164 10/08 USA M
A  101144 Ken Shultz 51 1889 11/08 USA M
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B  116002 Horst Schmied 251 1568 12/06 AUT M
A  101366 Pete Schmucker 149 1565 08/08 USA M
B  116001 Gert Schnider 251 1811 12/06 AUT M
A  101232 Ken Schultz 56 1821 10/07 USA M
A IM 101006 Joe Schwartz 53 2370 07/08 USA M
A  101089 Phil Schwartzberg 69 1956 07/08 USA M
A  121001 Irma Sierra 68 1857 09/08 MEX F
B  103019 D Simpson 176 1702 12/06 BAR M
A  113016 Milan Sip 104 1984 12/06 CZE M
A IM 107005 Joe Sloan 57 2408 12/06 SCO M
A  101233 Arwood Smith 64 2190 05/07 USA M
A  101342 Boyd Smith 89 1911 03/08 USA M
A  101124 J.R. Smith 56 1677 11/08 USA M
A  101314 Jasper Smith 135 1737 05/07 USA M
A  101133 O.W. (Buck) Smith 52 1834 09/08 USA M
A  101087 Shelton Smith 103 1942 12/06 USA M
A  101301 Matthew Snyder 118 1439 04/07 USA M
A  105025 Jim Somers 112 2024 02/08 IRL M
A  106010 Mervyn Sommerville 88 2151 12/06 NIR M
A  113023 Alena Sorokina 136 1659 12/06 CZE F
B  118001 Leo Springer 195 2282 12/06 NDL M
A  101221 George Stallsworth 94 1627 09/08 USA M
A  101214 Bill Stanley 52 1587 11/08 USA M
A  101246 Erin Stanley 122 1259 12/06 USA M
B  101197 Jeff Stanley 199 1347 12/06 USA M
A  101107 Teal Stanley 66 2083 11/08 USA M
A  101189 Trey Stanley 89 1504 05/08 USA M
A  101101 Lynn Steelman 75 2001 11/08 USA M
A  101277 Paul Stein 87 1682 07/08 USA M
A  101220 Howard Steiner 142 1805 12/06 USA M
A IM 105005 Liam Stephens 51 2306 11/08 IRL M
B  101167 Charles Stevenson 340 1590 12/06 USA M
A  101186 Todd Stewart 79 1472 12/06 USA M
A  101116 Jim Stokes 58 1852 12/06 USA M
A  101354 David Stovie 117 1513 09/08 USA M
A  101331 Eric Strange 81 1937 07/07 USA M
A  108055 Alan Stuchfield 115 1544 12/07 ENG M
B  113024 Jan Sulc 218 1638 12/06 CZE M
A  101111 Matt Swanson 105 1822 12/06 USA M
A  101185 Earle Sweatmon 67 2009 11/08 USA M
B  113006 Jiri Sysel 161 2208 12/06 CZE M
B  101180 George Tartt 270 1496 12/06 USA M
A  107016 Brian Taylor 71 1995 07/07 SCO M
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A  101286 Fred Taylor 113 1599 12/06 USA M
B  108066 Matthew Taylor 203 2079 12/06 ENG M
A  108015 Ron Taylor 66 2188 01/08 ENG M
A  101287 Ted Taylor 107 1789 12/06 USA M
B  109044 Tom Taylor 155 1479 12/06 WAL M
A  101235 Chapman Ted 146 1629 12/06 USA M
A  101309 Bill Thomas 108 1636 05/07 USA M
B  109010 Ellis Wyn Thomas 95 2213 12/06 WAL M
A  109008 Terry Thomas 76 2269 09/08 WAL M
A  101310 Harold Thorton 72 1736 11/08 USA M
A  110001 Sune Thrane 89 2081 05/08 DEN M
A  113012 Jaroslav Tichy 80 2069 12/06 CZE M
A  113013 Robert Topfer 128 2045 12/06 CZE M
A  114008 Hugmangul Toyeva 116 1903 10/07 TKM F
A  101164 Anthony Tramontano 129 1599 12/06 USA M
A  101373 John Troyer 149 1492 08/08 USA M
A CM 101060 Albert Tucker 75 2238 11/08 USA M
A  101349 Carl Tucker 149 1729 05/08 USA M
A  101050 Joe Tucker 54 2024 10/08 USA M
B  108056 Jim Tulloch 299 1448 12/06 ENG M
A  101343 Wayne Tumlin 95 2008 03/08 USA M
B  101174 Rob Unterzuber 212 1533 12/06 USA M
A CM 113003 Lukas Valenta 84 2281 12/06 CZE M
A  104002 Jack Van Niewkirk 115 2051 05/08 NZL M
A  101014 Don Verble 93 1893 10/07 USA M
A  127001 Anneli Veski 80 2055 10/08 EST F
A  113027 Martin Vondra 145 1521 10/07 CZE M
B  113011 Miroslav Voracek 229 2108 12/06 CZE M
A  101381 Jon Wait 131 1510 09/08 USA M
A  101307 Keith Wait 115 1763 09/08 USA M
B  109043 Carole Waite 155 1600 12/06 WAL F
A  109045 Julia Waite 115 1230 12/06 WAL F
A  109046 Tom Waite 115 1799 12/06 WAL M
B CM 101028 Charles Walker 154 2327 12/06 USA M
A  101311 Jimmy K Walker 113 1832 05/07 USA M
A CM 103011 Junior Walrond 82 2288 12/06 BAR M
A  101099 Matt Ward 111 1878 12/06 USA M
A  105083 Patrick Ward 126 1749 10/07 IRL M
B  105029 Patrick A Ward 222 2125 12/06 IRL M
A GM 107002 Tom Watson 48 2500 10/07 SCO M
A  101280 Alexander Weaver 61 1726 07/08 USA M
A  101326 Keith Weaver 131 1994 07/07 USA M
A  101249 Jeff Webster 85 1824 05/08 USA M

_________________________________________________________45



WCDF Rating               No 4             January/June 2009  
A IM 101015 John Webster 65 2377 11/08 USA M
B  103014 Olwen Weeks 189 1943 12/06 BAR M
A  101216 Chris Weiland 72 1755 04/07 USA M
A  101192 Glen Welsh 82 1667 06/08 USA M
A  101062 Neil Wenberg 55 1927 11/08 USA M
A  101038 Don West 55 2189 10/08 USA M
A  101047 Bill Wethington 59 2039 10/08 USA M
A  101254 Bill Wheeler 135 1689 12/06 USA M
A  101306 Gordon White 118 1791 04/07 USA M
A  101258 Richard White 135 1775 12/06 USA M
A  111009 Thomas Wien 126 2155 08/08 GER M
A  107023 Rosemary Wilkie 91 1316 07/07 SCO F
B  109015 Bill Wilkins 205 2170 12/06 WAL M
B  108046 James Willetts 350 1872 12/06 ENG M
A  109042 Daffyd Williams 113 2135 09/08 WAL M
B  108053 G Williams 269 1697 12/06 ENG M
A  101122 Jack Williams 145 1772 12/06 USA M
B IM 103006 Rawle Williams 255 2438 12/06 BAR M
A  109022 Tom Williams 92 1908 09/08 WAL M
A  101321 Ted Williamson 54 1771 11/08 USA M
B  101335 Dale Willis 172 2000 09/07 USA M
A  101149 Kim Willis 54 1738 10/08 USA F
A  101176 Ben Wilson 60 1529 12/06 USA M
A  101215 Gary Wilson 62 1921 10/08 USA M
A  101302 David Wittman 116 1900 04/07 USA M
A WIM 101091 Wilma Wolverton 57 1696 09/08 USA F
A  101120 Byron Woolum 53 1918 11/08 USA M
A  101364 Herman Yoder 149 1453 08/08 USA M
B  101362 Marvin Yoder 163 1862 08/08 USA M
A  101374 Ray Yoder 149 1364 08/08 USA M
A IM 107008 Colin Young 50 2310 11/08 SCO M
A  107020 Graham Young 58 2063 11/08 SCO M
A CM 111002 Ingo Zachos 66 2188 10/08 GER M
B  113025 Jakub Zdarsky 162 1450 12/06 CZE M
B  101051 Gary Zimmerman 219 2166 12/06 USA M
A  111015 Danuta Zioltkowski 126 1617 08/08 GER F
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